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Town Officers.

Town Clerk.

Charles H. Persons.

Selectmen.

Lucius H. Maynard,
Arthur J. Coughlan,
Patrick J. Sullivan,

Term expires 1907
Term expires 1908
Term expires 1909

Treasurer.

Geo. H. Gutteridge.

Collector of Taxes.

Geo. N. Salisbury.

Overseers of Poor.

James R. Bent,
Geo. H. Creighton,
James Mullin,

Term expires 1907

Term expires 1908
Term expires 1909

Water Commissioners.

Bartholomew J. Coughlin,
William Cullen,
Robert W. Carter,

Term expires 1907
Term expires 1908
Term expires 1909

School Committee..

James J. Hilferty,
Arthur B. Papineau,
John H. Lawton,

Term expires 1907
Term expires 1908
Term expires 1909



Alexander Veitch,
Michael T womey,
James N. Haire,
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Trustees of Public Library.
Term expires 1907
Term expires 1908
Term expires 1909

Board of Health.

John A. McPherson,
Howard Hamblen, M. D.
Albert Batley,

Term expires 1907
Term expires 1908
Tern expires 1909

John Cunnors,

Constables.

William Jones,

Registrars of Voters.

Cornelius F. Connor,
* Harvey A. Harwood,
§ George Smith,
James A. Cleary,

Nicholas J. Driscoll.

Term expires 1907
Term expires 1908
Term expires 1908
Term expires 1909

Assessors.

Edward T. McManus,
Harry J. Parmenter,
Orrin S. Fowler,

Term expires 1907
Term expires 1908
Term expires 1909

Auditors.

Alexander Pettigrew,
John C. King-

Tree Warden.

Luke S. Brooks.

# Resigned

§ Appointed
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Selectmen's Report.

To the Citizens of Maynard :

It has become a custom during the past few years for the
Selectmen, when submitting their annual report, to call the
attention of the citizens to the work accomplished, and to
actions which in their opinion might be wise for the town to
adopt.

Foremost in importance are the Highway and Sidewalk
Departments. In following out the lines of permanent con-
struction, much has been acoomplished, and at no greater ex-
pense than would be the case if slip-shod temporary repairs
were attempted,

Great attention has been paid surface drainage. On Nason
street by the putting in of four catch basins; on Parker street
by four additional basins, and the laying of a large amount of
drainage pipe.

The rebuilding of Summer street was completed and strong
guard-rails were erected on either side between the residences
of F. U. Rich and Richard Parmenter, and between the Epis-
copal church and the residence of Mary J. Reed.

The relocation and rebuilding of Concord street was let by
contract to John A. Gaffey of Medford. This work was done
in accordance with the plans of the County Commissioners,
and has resulted in an excellent street with good sidewalks,
a condition heretofore unknown to those living on this street.

We regret to say that the Board has met with some trouble
in the matter of settlement of damages, which were awarded
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by the County Commissioners on both Summer and Concord
streets. An opportunity is to be given those dissatisfied to
explain their contentions at the April town meeting. At that
meeting the citizens will also be given a chance to act in re-
gard to the claim of John H. White, he having entered a claim
for damages on account of the taking by the County Commis-
sioners of a portion of his land at the corner of Sudbury and
Percival streets.

SIDEWALKS.

Notable gains have been made in the matter of permanent
sidewalks, a large amount of concrete having been laid prin-
cipally on Main and Nason streets.

In connection with this the Board wish at this time to call
the attention of the citizens to the rules governing the con-

crete work. Any one, if the work be of sufficient amount to
warrant, may, by applying to the Selectmen and agreeing to
pay one-half of the cost, have such a sidewalk constructed

STATE ROAD.

By the completion of the improvement on the Acton Road,
for which an appropriation of $I,500 was granted this year,
the approaches to the town, with the exception of the Sudbury
roads are in good condition. We have petitioned (jointly with
Concord, Stow, Sudbury and other towns) the Massachusetts
Highway Commission, for a State road to be built at the
expense solely by the State, on Summer street from the Sud-
bury town line to the junction of Summer and Parker streets,
thence over the previously constructed Main street to the
"Great Road". Then new construction over the Great road
to the Stow town line.



INCIDENTALS.

On account of the growth of the town and the natural
increase of the regular items of expense which must be met by
this department, we must recommend an increased appropria-
tion for the coming year.

BROWN TAIL, AND GYPSY MOTHS:

Your attention is particularly called to the following abstract
of the Statutes regarding the removal of these pests, and to:
the letter of the Superintendent, Mr. Kirkland, printed berein.

As the limit for individual work in this line expired on

January ist last, and the State required immediate action, we:
were obliged to ask the town for a special appropriation.

The Tree Warden has charge of this work and should have:
the earnest co-operation of every right thinking citizen.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Office of Superintendent for
Suppressing the Gypsy and Brown Tail Moths, 6 Beacon.
St., Boston, Mass., December 27, 1906.

Chairman Board of Selectmen, Maynard, Mass.

Dear Sir:-By the provisions of Chapter 381. Acts of 1905,
we are required to consider the period between January 1st andi
May 1st, 1907, as one half year, so far as work against the-
gypsy and brown tail moth is concerned. On this basis four:
town will be required to expend during this period $704.93, and.
above this sum the State will reimburse it 100 per cent. We

hope that the Legislature of 1907 will make a suitable appropri-
ation to enable us to do work through the full calendar year, in
which case the above estimate may be materially altered.

In the meantime, until the next Legislature takes action, I'
shall request you under the provisions of the law to provide for
the carrying on of the work against the moth pests up to May:
1st to the amount of a sum not exceeding $704.93.
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Kindly advise me what action you have taken in this matter
and greatly oblige,

Truly yours,
A. H. KIRKLAND,

Superintendent.

SECTIONS 5 AND 6 oF CHAPTER 381, AcTs oF 1905.

SECTION 5. When, in the opinion of the superintendent,
- any city or town is not expending a sufficient amount for the

abatement of said nuisance, then the superintendent shall, with
the advice and consent of the governor, order such city or town
to expend such an amount as the superintendent shall deem
necessary: provided, that no city or town where the assessed
valuation of real and personal property exceeds six million
dollars shall be required to expend during any one full year more
than one fifteenth of one per cent. of such valuation, and that no
town where the assessed valuation of real and personal property

is less than six million dollars shall be required to expend during
any one full year more than one twenty-fifth of one per cent. of
such valuation. For the purposes of this section the valuation
of the year nineteen hundred and four shall be used.

Any city or town failing to comply with the directions of
the said superintendent in the performance of said work within

the date specified by him shall pay a fine of one hundred dollars
-a day for failure so to do; said fine to be collected by informa-
• tion brought by the attorney-general in the supreme judicial court
for Suffolk county.

SECTION 6. The mayor of every city and the selectmen of
every town shall, on or before the first day of November in each

year, and at such other times as he or they shall see fit, or as the
State superintendent may order, cause a notice to be sent to the
owner or owners, so far as can be ascertained, of every parcel of
land therein which is infested with said moths; or, if such noti-

fication appears to be impracticable, then by posting such notice
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on said parcels of land, requiring that the eggs, pupa and nests
of said moths shall be destroyed within a time specified in the

, notice.

When in the opinion of the mayor or selectmen, the cost of
destroying such eggs, pupæ and nests on lands contiguous and
held under one ownership in a city or town shall exceed one-half
of one per cent. of the assessed value of said lands, then a part of
said premises on which said eggs, pupa or nests shall be
destroyed may be designated in such notice, and such require-
ment shall not apply to the remainder of said premises. The
mayor or selectmen may designate the manner in which such
work shall be done, but all work done under this section shall be
subject to the approval of the State superintendent.

If the owner or owners shall fail to destroy such eggs, pupa
or nests in accordance with the requirements of the said notice,
then the city or town, acting by the public officer or board of
such city or town designated or appointed as aforesaid, shall,
subject to the approval of the said superintendent, destroy the
same, and the amount actually expended thereon, not exceeding
one-half of one per cent. of the assessed valuation of said lauds,
as heretofore specified in this section, shall be assessed upon the
said lands; and such an amount in addition as shall be required
shall be apportioned between the city or town and the Common-
wealth in accordance with the provisions of section four of this
act.The amounts to be assessed upon private estates as herein

provided shall be assessed and collected, and shall be a lien on
said estates, in the samemanner and with the same effect as is

provided in the case of assessments for street watering.
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FINANCIAL REPORT.

APPROPRIATIONS FOR 1906.

Support of schools, $19,500 00
Highways, 4,500 00*
Sidewalks, 1,000 00

Support of Poor, 3,500 00
Water sinking fund, 3,000. 00

Use of hydrants, 2,000 00
Street lighting, 2,600 00

Fire department, 2,700 00
Police department, 1,800 00
Incidentals, 2,200 00•

Interest on loans, 1,200 00
Improrement of Acton road, 1,500 00
Water meters, 1,000) 00

Public Library, dog tax, and 300 00

Town officers salaries, 2,200 00
Treasurer, and Collector's bonds, 175 00

Soldiers' relief, 85000

State aid, 50 00

Tree warden, 150 00

Improvement of Concord street: 1,000 00
To settle with abutters on Summer street, 160 00

Completing new school house, 2,500 00
10-inch main from pumping station road to

Percival street, 1,900 00

Water mains on Brooks, Lincoln and Elm-
wood streets, Crane and Douglas aves. 2,125 00

Band concerts,
Tax Collector's safe.

Decoration Day,

150 00

100 00

50.00

- $58,210 00
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TOWN OFFICERS' SALARIES.

Appropriation,
Expended :

Lucius H. Maynard, selectman,
Arthur J. Coughlin, selectman,
Patrick J. Sullivan, selectman,
Geo. H. Gutteridge, treasurer,
Geo. N. Salisbury, collector,
James R. Bent, overseer of poor,
Geo. H. Creighton, overseer of poor,
James Mullin, overseer of poor,
James J. Hilferty, school committee,
Arthur B. Papineau, school committee,
John H. Lawton, school committee,
B. J. Coughlin, water commissioner,
William Cullen, water commissioner,
Robert W. Carter, water commissioner,
John A. McPherson, board of health,
Howard Hamblen, board of health,
Albert Batley, board of health,
Alexander Veitch, trustee of public library,
Michael Twomey, trustee of public library,
James N. Haire, trustee oi public library,
Cornelius F. Connor, registrar of voters,
Harvey A. Harwood, registrar of voters,
Geo. Smith, registrar of voters,
James A. Cleary, registrar of voters,
Edward T. McManus, assessor,
Harry J. Parmenter, assessor,
Orrin S. Fowler, assessor,
Alexander Pettigrew, auditor,
John C. King, auditor,
Charles H. Persons, registrar of voters,
Charles HI. Persons, town clerk,

Balance unexpended,

$2,200 00

100 00

10000

100 00

25000

300 00

00

75 00

75 00

75 00

75 00

75 00

50 00

50 00

50 00

40•00

40 00

40 00

10 00

1000

10 0U

12 00

6 00

6 00

12 00

150• 00

175 00

125 00

20 00

20 00

1200

50 00

$2,188 00

$12 00
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INCIDENTALS.

Appropriations,
Department credits,

$2,20000

420 59

Expended :

Carter's Ink Co., ink for town clerk,
Joel F. Parmenter, inspector of animals,
Brown tail moth list,

Hudson National Bank, safe deposit box,
Louis Kroll & Co., rent, selectmen's room,
Boston Insurance Co., Bancroft school,
HI. C. Derby, rubber stamps and pad,

$ 1 50
4650

5 21

5 00

75 00

150 00

6 85

J. J. Driscoll, expenses to Boston, Landers
case, 2 92

Brown tail moth list, 27 61

Enterprise Printing Co., notice, 2 00

E. Henderson & Co., coal for lockup, 7 20

Robert Coulter, order, board of health, 1 00

Henry M. Meek, assessors' books, 5 25

John C. King, insurance, Bancroft school, 60 00

J. J. Murgan, posting warrants, 2 00

H. C. Derby, numbering stamp for treasurer, 1400

Distributing town reports, 4 90

March clection, pay roll, 50 00

Boston In urance Co., fire department, 50 00

News Publishing Co., printing town reports, 243 00

Wm. F. Litchfeld, coal and wood for Mary
Manning, 12 14

John Connors, posting warrants, 2 00

E. F. Worcester Press, voting list and ballots,19 50
E. E. Worcester Press, town warrants, 3 75
Brown tail moth list,

News Publishing Co., notice for board of
12 28

health,
Brown tail moth list,

2 80

14 50

$2,620 50
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M. Manning, labor, brown tail moths,
A. J. Coughlin, moderator April meeting,
Brown tail moth list,
H. C. Derby, rubber stamp rack,
E. F. Worcester Press, town warrants,
P. B. Murphy, dog license blanks,
H. J. Dwinell & Co., supplies for lockup,
John Landers, settlement for accident,

T. F. Parker, brown tail moth exterminator,
Wm. F. Litchfield, coal for Mary Manning,
Mass. General Hospital for Annie Samana,
J. Whalen, burying dog,
H. Hamblen, services, Landers case,
K. T. Richards, services, Lackalin case, :
A. T. Haynes, hat tree,
Walter White, burying dog,
E. Henderson & Co., wood for lockup,
T. F. Parker, shells for brown tail moths,
James Mahoney, burying dog,
E. F. Worcester Press, postal cards for tax

collector,

Hobbs, Warren Co. license blanks,
W. S. Howe & Co., supplies for Mary

Manning,
Sewer work, pay roll,
E. F. Worcester Press, for board of health,
R. C. Ass'n oil for lockup,
News Pub. Co. poll tax blanks and tax books,
The Item Press, assessors' books and blanks,
Walter White, burying dog,
W. R. Hall, pustage stamps for selectmen,

, Mrs. James Coulter, labor,
P. H. DeLee, supplies at lockup,
R. C. Ass'n, rent of hall,
I1. R. Moore, labor on moth clipper,
E. F. Worcester Press, envelopes,

2 03

5 00-

2 72

2 25

375

1 75

1 20

50 00

10 20

3 50-

2 50.

1 00

ă 00

3 00

2 87

1 00

4• 00

45.

1 00

6 00

1 00

502

4 89

3 Tà

2 19

123 20

12 40
1.00

1 00

2 00

2 35

50 00

75

2 50
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Sewer work pay roll,
News Pub. Co. cloth signs,
E. F. Worcester Press, tas bills,
James Bigelow, surveying,
William White, labor, ball field,
Water department, lockup,
E. F. Worcester Press, letter heads,
A. E. Walker, insurance, library,
News Pub. Co., poll tax books,
J. A. McPherson, for board of health,
J. Frank Greer, for board of health,

22 00

1 T5

30 00

13 40

4 00

300

3 50

25 00

95 70

2 00

33

W. A. Haynes Co. supplies for board of heath 2 96
F. H. Grady, professional services Landers

case,

A. C. Loewe & Co., medicine at lockup,
L. Kroll & Co., rent of selectmen's room,

45 00

465

7500

A. C. Loewe & Co, supplies for board of
health, 225

Water department, labor and material, ball
field,

J. W. O'Brien, burying cat,
P. J. Sullivan, expenses to Boston,
W. J. Coulter, tax collector's book,

18 17

1 00

3 00

10 75

E. F. Worcester Press, postals and tax
receipts,

American Woolen Co. bound stakes,
J. Gallagher, burying dog,
Joseph Janell, burying cat,
Tohn C. King, insurance, coal shed,

1250

2 45

1 00

1 00

2 40

Arthur E. Walker, insurance Nason street
school, 277 00

Pemberton School of Shorthand, State road
contracts,

Geo. A. Whitney, labor, board of health,
John C. King, insurance, library,

5 50
74 59
25 00

H. J. Parmenter, clerk hire and stamps,
assessors, 6 50
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E. F. Worcester Press, voting list and reg-
istration notices,

Enterprise Printing Co., tax collector's notice
News Pub. Co., collector's warrant and tax

summonses,

Maynard Express Co., express,
W. A. Haynes' Co. supplies,

• Geo. N. Salisbury, Tax Collector, tele-
phone and postage,

The Item Press, moth notices,
W. R: Hall, postage stamps, moth notices,
L. H. Maynard, labor, moth notices,
John Connors, posting warrants,
E. Henderson & Co., coal for lockup,
John Connors, order, Board of Health,
James Mahoney, labor, brown tail moths,
W. F. Litchfield, coal for Mary Manning,
H. Hamblen, prof. services at lockup,
November election list,
James Mahoney, labor, brown tail moths,
A. C. Loewe & Co., supplies at lockup,
E. F. Worcester Press, town warrants,

James Mahoney, labor, brown tail moths,
J. A. McPherson, repairs, brown tail moth

tools,
E. F. Worcester Press, town warrants, etc.

James Mahoney, labor, brown tail moths,
R. C. Assn., rent of hall,
W. J. Coulter, Treasurer's book,
Luke S. Brooks, labor, brown tail moths,
W. F. Litchfield, coal and wood for Mary

Manning,
E. F. Worcester Press, printing for Town

Clerk,
Boston Book Co., law books,' Selectmen's

room,

James Mahoney, labor, brown tail moths,

28 00

50

6 50

1 00

8 81

65

2 00

5 00

4 00

2• 00

9 05

1 75

8 00

3 50

13 00

50 00

8 00

1 65

3 75

T:00

543

9 75

6. 00

50 00

12 25

100 00

7 13

3 50

8 50

4 00
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Waldo Bros.,manhole covers, Board of
Health,

Johnson Pharmacy, supplies at lockup,
A. D. Holt, drain pipe for Board of Health,
Albert Batley, expenses, Board of Health,
News Pub. Co., printing for Tax Collector,
L. H. Maynard, perambulating town line,
A. J. Coughlan,

66 66 66

T. J. Butler, straps for Tree Warden, moth
account,

R. C. Assn., supplies at lockup,
J. A. Coughlan, teams for Town Officers,
James Mullin, repairs at ball field,
E. Henderson & Co., wood for lockup.
Johnson Pharmacy, supplies for Mary Man-

ning,

T. F. Parker, shells for Tree Warden, moth
account,

W. A. Haynes Co., supplies, Board of
Health,

Johnson Pharmacy, supplies, Board of
Health,

L. S. Brooks, labor, brown tail moths,
Water Dept., for lockup,
T. J. O'Donnell, labor, brown tail moths,
A. H. Haynes, labor, brown tail moths,
John Connors, express on confiscated liq-

uors,

Geo. H. Gutteridge, supplies and expenses,
Dr. H. Hamblen, returning births,
Dr. D. Goodenow, returning births,
American Woolen Co., light at lockup,
American Woolen Co., light, Selectmen's

room.

Mrs. K. Grant, labor, Selectmen's room,
Wm R. Hall, stamps for Selectmen,

12 00

80

750

3 50

2 50

5 00

0Ð

1

33

2

1

50
39
75

00

81

3 05

3 60

15 14

4• 25

9 45

3 00

4 95

95

1 50
12 52

4 50

825

26 29

10 00

575

1 00
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New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co., telephone,
H. A. Clement, care of lockup and meals

for prisoners,
National Express Co., express,

Due Treasurer,

76 47

67 39

1 15

HIGHWAYS AND SIDEWALKS,

Appropriation, highways,
sidewalks,.

Credits of highway and sidewalk dept.

$4,500 00
1,000 00

673 12:

Expended :
HighwayS,
Sidewalks,

$4, 689 94

1,435 55

Balance unexpended,

FIRE DEPARTMENT.

Appropriation,
Department credits,

Expended,

Balance unexpended,

$2,700 00
4.00

STREET LIGHT.

Appropriation,

Expended,

Balance unexpended,

$2,637 23

$16 64

$6,173 12

$6,125 49
$47 63

$2,704 00%

2,702 81
$1 19

$2,600 00

2,582 31

$17 69
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SOLDIERS' RELIEF.

$850 00
Appropriation,

Expended :
Abram Allen,
Mary Manning,
S. S. Strout,
Christena Belcher,
Elizabeth Strout,
Town of Hudson, for Terrence Rogers,
City of Malden, for Sarah Reed,

Due treastirer,

$96 00

96 00

24 00

96 00

6400

144 00

384•00
$90400

$54 00

STATE AID.

Appropriation,
Received from state,

Expended:
Abram Allen,
Jane A. Morse,
Elizabeth Sheehan,
Mary Flood,
Harriet McIntire,
Warren Ball,
Bridget Mawn,
Julia Callahan,
Frank W. Nyman,
Eliza Sanderson,

Balance unexpended,

$50 00 °
492 00

$542 00

$18 00
48. 00

• 4800

400

48 00

72 00

48. 00

48 00

6600

48 00
$44600

$9600

TREE WARDEN.

Appropriation,
Expended :

William Lynch,

$15000

$4 00
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J. Gallagher,
James Mahoney,
Thomas F. Parker,
Alvin Tuttle,
Luke S. Brooks,

Due treasurer,

4 00

13 00

8 18

26 25

95 00

BAND CONCERTS.

Appropriation,
Expended :

Imatra Band,

Balance unexpended,

POLICE.

Appropriation,
District Court, fines,

Expended :
John Connors,
Samuel G. King,
Nicholas J. Driscoll,
William Jones,
July 4th, pay roll,
John E. Phillips,
Sylvester Sullivan,
Arthur J. Coughlan,
Patrick J. Sullivan,
James O'Donnell,
Neil Andrews,
Mitchell Mfg. Co.,

Balance unexpended,

$1,800 00
518 80

$96680

858 50

116 63

105 43
12 50

13 00

8 25

00

6 00

00

1 25

560

$150 43

$ 43

$150 00

12500

25 00

$2,31882

$2,106 96

$211 84
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BONDS.

$175 00
Appropriation,

Expended :
American Surety Co., Treasurer's bond,
American Surety Co., Tax Collector's bond

$100 00
75 00

$175 00:

HYDRANTS AND STAND PIPES.

Appropriation,

Expended :
Water Department,

$2,000 00

$2,000 00

DECORATION DAY.

Appropriation,

Expended :
A. D. Holt,

$50 00

$50 00

PUBLIC LIBRARY.

Appropriation,
Dog tax and library credits,

Expended,

$300 00
364 36

$664: 36

664 36

STATE ROAD.

Appropriation,
Allotment from State,

Expended :
John A. Gaffey, contractor,

$1,500 00
1,620. 72

$3,120 72

$3,120 72
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COMPLETING NEW SCHOOL HOUSE.

Appropriation,
Unexpended appropriation of 1905,

$2,500 00
4,726 63

Expended,

IMPROVEMENT OF CONCORD STREET.

Appropriation,

Expended :
John Kelley, rebuilding wall,
John A. Gaffey, labor and material grad-

ing street,
John A. Gaffey, removing walls and fences

and labor on street,

$65 00

620 00

31500

$7,22663

7,226 63

$1,000 00

$1,000 00

TO SETTLE WITH ABUTTERS ON SUMMER ST.

Appropriation,

Expended,

Due treasurer,

$160 00

248 00

88 00

TAX COLLECTORS SAFE.

Appropriation,
Expended :

Morris & Ireland Safe Co.

GLENWOOD CEMETERY.

•Cash balance from last year,
Department credits,

$103 00
39305

$100 00

100 00

$496 05
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Expended,
Balance unexpended,

$311 67

$184 33

Respectfully submitted,
LUCIUS H. MAYNARD,
ARTHUR J. COUGHLIN,
PATRICK J. SULLIVAN,

Selectmen of Maynard.
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Report of Chief of Police.

LIST OF ARRESTS

From January 1, 1906, to January 1, 1907.

Drunkenness,

Assault and battery,
Disturbing the peace,
Larceny?
illegal sale of liquor,
Non-support,
Selling cigarettes to a minor,
Violation of Board of Health regulations,
Violation of fish and game laws,
Injury to buildings,
Insane,

Assault with intent to rape,
Cruelty to animals,
Carrying dangerous weapon,
Evading car fare,

Using false weights,
Held for a witness,
Polygamy,
Bastardy,

Total arrests,

50

3й

6

2

2

130

Respectfully submitted,
LUCIUS H. MAYNARD,

Chief of Police.
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11201

Auditor's Report.

MAYNARD, MASS., February 12, 1907.

: To the Board of Selectmen :—

We hereby certify that we have examined the following
accounts and found them corteet.

The Selectmen, Treasurer, Tax Collector, Water Com-
missioner, Registrar of Water Works, Water Sinking Fund;
Overseers of Poor, School Committee and New School
Account, Fire Engineers, Trustees of Public Library and
Cemetery Committee.

ALEXANDER PETTIGREW,

JOHN C. KING,
Auditors.
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Tax Collector's Report.

To the Board of Selectmen :—

With this I hand you my report covering the collection
of taxes for the year ending February Ist, 1907.

We have succeeded in looking up every single poll tax
payer on the list committed to us by the Assessors for collec-
tion, so that every bill not paid has the reason for its non-
payment written across the face.

While we have been more succesful in collecting single

poll taxes for the year 1906 than for the previous year, the
unsettled condition at the mill during the latter part of the
year caused a great many of those assessed to leave town to
seek work elsewhere. This applies:not only to a large number
who were employed to work nights, but also the foreign
element of whom there was a great number.

Yet with all the drawbacks attending us, we are able to

report over 83 per cent. of the single poll taxes paid.
The balance of the taxes due on property we hope to be

able to collect during the next two months. This is really
necessary as the amount when fully collected will hardly cover
the amount required for the running expenses of the town
during the past year.
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1904-

Uncollected February ist, 1906,
Abated by Assessors,

Interest,

Paid Treasurer,

1905.

Uncollected February Ist, 1906,
Interest,

L. A. & M. St. Ry. excise tax,

Paid Treasurer,
Uncollected February ist, 1907,

1906.

For Collection by Assessors,
Interest,

C. M. & H. St. Ry. excise tax,
L. A. & M. St. Ry. excise tax,

Abated by assessors,

Paid Treasurer,
Uncollected,

Dr.

$655 49

572 51

$ 82 98
3 63

$ 86 61

Cr.

$86 61

$2,003 7I
23 97

$2,02768

22 28

$2,049 96

$I,021 90
$1,028 0б

$66,860 32
SI 62
89 60
25. 56

$67,057 10
336 62

$66,720 48
$64,866 82

$ 1,853 66
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SUMMARY.

Total charged,
'Interest;

$69,656 96
109 22

Abated by assessors,

$69,766 18
909 13

$68,857 05

Paid Treasurer,
Uncollected February Ist, 1907, $ 2,875 56

Respectfully submitted,
GEO. N. SALISBURY,

$65,981 49

Collector.
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Report of Building Committee of Ban-
croft Street School House.

The committee respectfully present to the citizens their
final report. The powers and duties of this committee had
been fully laid down by the vote of the town, being instructed
to build a tour room school house of brick, and in such a man-
ner that four additional rooms might be constructed when the
necessity arose. This has been done and we feel confident
that we have a strong and substantial building.

Three of the rooms have been occupied since last Sep-
tember, and outside of a few minor detects which we have
made arrangements for correcting, has given complete satis-
faction.

The financial report is submitted herewith :

Feb. I. Balance cash on hand,
Appropriation, special,

$4,726 63
2,500 00

$7,226 63

EXPENDED.

B. J. Coughlin, advertising bids, $4. 50
James Mullen, balance contract, 3,500 00
C. J. Bateman, architect, 277 1O

Horace F. Tuttle, surveying, 20 00

A. D. Holt,heating and ventilating, I,492 00
A. B. Papineau, expense, 3 25
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C. L. Farnsworth, grading,
E. M. Dawson, wireing,
Am. Woolen Co., light fixtures,
McKenney & Waterbury, "
James Mullen, extra material,
School committee, desks, etc.,

I,475 00
II 50

I28 3I

3 40
15 60

295 97

$7,226 63

SUMMARY.

Appropriation,

Interest,

Expended to Feb. I, 1906
66 I, 1907

$18,000 00
2,500 00

341. 38

$20,841 38
$13,614 75

7,226 63
$20,84I 38

W. B. CASE, Chairman,
B. J. COUGHLIN,
P. J. SULLIVAN,
J. C. MACKIN,
JAMES J. HILFERTY,
ALBERT BATLEY,
ARTHUR J. COUGHLIN,
ARTHUR B. PAPINEAU,
JOHN H. LAWTON,
LUCIUS H. MAYNARD,

Building Committee.
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Report of Cemetery Committee..

In submitting our annual report, attention is called to
the following petition received by this department:

MAYNARD, MASS., May 30, 1906.

To the Cemetery Committee :
We, the undersigned, relatives of persons buried in Glen-

wood Cemetery, and owners of lots therein, do respectfully
request the extension of the water pipes in the four directions,
making at the least five faucets:

[Signed]
L. W. CLark, and 45 others.

This matter will come up before the next April town
meeting for action, and to carry out its provisions, we recom-
mend an appropriation of one hundred and fifty (150.00 )
dollars.

O. S. FOWLER,
F. W. TAYLOR,
LEWIS N. SHAW,

Cemetery Committee.

RECEIPTS

From sale of lots,
care of lots,
interest on bond,
interest on deposits,

Cash on hand Feb. I, 1906,

$ 130 00

202 75

36 00
II 30

158 50
$538 55
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EXPENDITURES.

Paid George F. Brown, labor,
Thomas F. Parker, supplies,
The W. A. Haynes' Co., supplies,
John Glynn, iron work,
William Stenberg, labor,
H. B. Fowler, manure,
Albert Batley, plants,
O. S. Fowler, labor,

Bills receivable,
Cash on hand,

$239 63
3 71

21. 20

I 00

13 50
7 50

80

18 33
$311 67

42 50

184 38

$538 55
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Report of the Board of Health.

The Report of the Board of Health is hereby submitted
to the citizens of Maynard.

The past year has been exceptionally free from conta-
gious diseases. The number of cases which have been

reported to the Board of Health are as follows :
Diphtheria, 7

Scarlet fever,
Measles, I

Typhoid fever, 4

All of these cases have been flagged and thoroughly
fumigated. Our method of fumigation seems to give good
results, as we have never had the second case in a family
after being once fumigated. This work has all been done by
the Board at a very small expense and seems to give general
satisfaction.

Considerable has been done in trying to educate a certain
portion of our population in regard to caring for garbage and
table offal, which, in previous times has been allowed to
decay and rot in and about tenement houses. We have this
matter well in hand at the present time, though a great deal
can yet be done.

The sever on Glendale street and Summer street, lead.
ing from the Nason street school, has been dug up and
gradel. We have had three manholes placed so that in the
future it can be kept open without digging up the whole
sewer. This seems a good time to impress on the citizens
the necessity of a regular system of sewerage. We receive
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numerous complaints in regard to cesspools and privy vaults,
but on investigation we find very little can be done to correct

the evil. The members of the Board think it necessary that
a committee be appointed to investigate and report at some
future time in regard to a sewerage system. It is a matter
which cannot be postponed very much longer, and we would
recommend that some action be taken concerning this matter.

We earnestly request the co-operation of all"property owners
in keeping the töwn as free from nuisances as possible under
existing conditions.

Yours respectfully,

ALBERT BATLEY, Chairman.
JOHN A. MacPHERSON, Secretary.
HOWARD HAMBLEN, M. D.
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Report of the Fire Engineers.

To the Board of Selectmen :

Gentlemen-In presenting the report of the Fire Engi-
neers for the past year, we are sorry to say we have not been
as fortunate in regard to the number of fires as in other years,
having answered twenty-two alarms and seven still alarms.
including a number of forest fires. Although the losses have
not been as great as compared with the number of fires, the
total insurance paid during the year on losses is $2,525.25-
The month of January in the present year, 1907, eclipses all
other months since the department was organized, eight
alarms being given, causing a loss much greater than for the
whole year of 1906. We have added to the department equip-
ments a 2-horse hitch on the hose wagon, for which money
was appropriated at the last April meeting, and we find that
it has been a great improvement.

We recommend that new fire alarm boxes be placed in

parts of the town, which need them very much, by adding one
each year. The localities in which the Board think boxes are
needed are one near the corner of Summer street and Bent

avenue, one at the corner of Glendale street and Acton street,
one on Hayes street and one at the Powder mills. We recom-
mend the appropriation of three hundred dollars ($300.00)
for the purchase of new hose and an appropriation of twenty-
five hundred dollars ($2,500) for maintenance of the depart-
ment for the coming year.
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FINANCIAL REPORT.

Appropriation,
By sale of old lumber,

Expended,
Cash on hand,

$2,700 00
4 00

$2,702 S1
1 19

$2,704 00

$2,704 00

James Mullin, repairing building,
E. M. Dawson, labor,
T. A. Sweeney, part of salary,
Henry K. Barnes, supplies;
Gamewell Co., 66

Henry S. Harris, 66

Keyes Wagon Co., 66

Keyes Wagon Co., 66

and labor,
66 66

A. D. Holt, labor,
Town of Maynard, water rates,
John Glynn, labor,
C. Callahan, 1 collar,
A. C. Loewe, supplies,
T. J. Butler, labor,
B. F. Townsend, labor,
R. C. A., supplies,
Henry K. Barnes, door spring,
John Deane, salary as driver,
R. C. A., supplies,
E. F. Worcester Press,
Silas Sawyer, labor,
Gamewell Co., supplies,

$175 00

5 75

25 00

44 50

- 8 00

8 75

18 45
41 00

3834
694•

14 45

27 50

.2 00

6 75

5 91

4 50

2: 00
25 00

2 72

15 00

3,00

:27 91
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B. F. Townsend, labor,
T. A. Sweeney, labor,
Wn. Ricker, clipping horses,
J. H. Callahan, fire duty,
A. J. Coughlan, part of salary,
Thomas Collins, salary and expense,
James Coughlan, horses, H. & L.,
T. J. Butler, labor,
John Glynn,

66

A. D. Holt, 66

A. D. Wheeler, supplies,
Extra duty list,
S. Sheehan, express,
T. F. Parker, supplies,
W. A. Haynes, grain,
Harriman's laundry,
Wm. Cullen, labor,
Thos. F. Coughlan, salary, Flose Co.,
John White, salary,
Forest fire list,
Wm. Litchfield, coal,
W. H. Way, services,
National Ex.,

American Woolen Co., light,
Edward Cariton, supplies,
John Glynn, labor,
Lynn Stall Co., supplies,
C. F. Cahill, expense to Lowell,
A. J. Coughlan, expense to Lowell and

Boston,

C. H. Hansen, 1 horse,
Forest fire list,
Forest fire list,

T. F. Parker, supplies,
John Glynn, labor,
A. C. Loewe, supplies,

2 10

2 00

00

1 25

25 00

135 00

47 75

1 85

7 00

1 60

38

4 50

291

1 30

191 97.
6 80

18 10

8 33
460 00

00

115 11

5 00

4 40
6 92
2

26

40

5

78

40

00

20 00
300 00

66 37
3 28

3 75

85

3 35
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Henry S. Harris, supplies,
Joseph J. Coughlan, salary, H. Co.,
John Richards, labor,
Albert Coughlan, supplies,
Lee Donohue, clerk, Hose,
Wm. Lawler, clerk, H. & L.,
Hook & Ladder pay roll,
Hose Co. pay roll,

5

15

75

00

75

86

00

5 00

30000

283 32

$2,702 81

ARTHUR J. COUGHLAN,
C. F. CAHILL,
THOMAS A. SWEENEY.



Treasurer's Report.

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT.

Appropriation,
Rebate on car tickets,
Profit on entertainment,
J. P. Watson, for gong,
J. J. Driscoll, for grass,
Rebate on lantern slides,
Evening school,
Received from building committee,

School committee orders paid,

Cash balance,

$19,500 00
4 50
7 81

00

28 00

15 35

88 00

295 97

-$19,944 63
$19,662 25
$282 38

POOR DEPARTMENT.

Appropriation,
A. O. Dunham, town farm,
Geo. H. Gutteridge, guardian of Julia Cul-

lahan, for board,
City of Cambridge,
City of Boston,
State,

$3,500 00
96600

12000

111 98

7551

12 01

Overseers of poor, orders paid,

Cash balance,

$1,785 50

4,30150

484 00
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INCIDENTALS.

Appropriation,
Extra appropriation, :
James Eaton, slaughter house
S. Finilent, junk,
J. Booth, two bowling alley
J. Booth, three pool,
John Leyden, two pool
M. A. Coughlin, express
S. L. Bloomberg, 2nd dealers
Michael Waldron, garbage
Emil Boeske, garbage
Fred Thayer, garbage
S. Sperberg junk

license,
66

66

66

66

66

66

66

66

66

66

66

Max Blatt, junk
W. H. Maynard, brown tail moths,
S. Goldberg, junk

66

Wm. Taylor, jobbing
66

August Gronross, three pool
66

G. E. Kramer, slaughter house
66

John Trundy, garbage
66

William Punch, two pool
66

E. T. McManus, two pool
66

C. A. Whitney, garbage
66

C. Herrick, garbage
66

J. Kaplan, junk
66

Harry Brearley, lamp posts,
M. J. Tumloff, two pool
John Goodrich, garbage,
John Finnala, express

66

66

66

66

A. J. Coughlan, auctioneers
R. C. A. dividend on trade,
Corporation tax,
National Bank tax,
Street Railway tax,

Selectmen's orders paid,

Amount due treasurer,

$2,000 00
200 0,0

1 00
2 00

400

6 00

4 00

200

2 00

2 00

2 00

2 00

2 0,0

2 00

2 00

2 00

2 00

6 00

00

2 00

00

4

2

2
2

00

00

00

00

50

4 00

00
00

2

34

229
47

37

00
83
89
97

40

$2,620
$2,63T

59
23

$16 64



40

POLICE DEPARTMENT.

$1,800 00'
51880

Appropriation,
District court fines,

Selectmen's orders paid,

Cash balance,

$2,318 80

$2,106 96

$211 81

FIRE DEPARTMENT.

Appropriation,
Old lumber sold,

Selectmen's orders paid,

Cash balance,

$2,700 00
4:00

$2,704 00
$2,702 81
$1 19

STATE AID.

Appropriation,
Received from state,

Selectmen's orders paid,
Cash balance,

$5000

492 00

$542 00
$446 00

96

SOLDIERS' RELIEF.

Appropriation,
Sclectmen's orders paid,

Amount due treasurer,

$850 00

904 00

$54 00
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HIGHWAYS AND SIDEWALKS

Appropriation for highways,
66 "sidewalks,

Wm. Casey, for concrete and curbing,
C. M. & H. St. Ry., excise tax,
J. Y. Tucker, concrete,
Max Blatt, concrete and curbing,
John Rubiluoma, concrete and curbing,
L. A. M. St. Ry.,excise tax for'05 and '06,
School dept., for concrete,
Mary J. Reed, concrete,
Estate of Thomas Brooks, concrete,
Juhn K. Smith, concrete and grading,
W. A. Haynes Co., concrete and grading,
A. L. Walker, dust,
Harvey Richardson, dust,
Albert W. Haynes, dust,
O. S. Fowler, curbing,
F. P. Flagg, concrete,
George H. Gutteridge, concrete,
Joseph Gilfman, concrete,
Frank Whitney, concrete,

Geo. H. Creighton, pitch and labor on roof,
Elizabeth Cleary, concrete,

L. A. M. St. Rj., two grates
James Mullin, concrete,
Thomas Naylor. concrete,
J. V. Gately, dust,
Charles Sweency, concrete,
B. J. Coughlin, concrete,
S. R. Kitchin, dust,
Daniel Goodenow, concrete,
John Murray, concrete,
Thomas Hillis, concrete and curbing,
R. C. A. Hillis, concrete,

$4,500 00
1,000 00

21 75

89 60

18 25

9 50

31 50

47 84

40 25

53 50

25 87
16 00

2120

1 00

1 00

100

1550

5 00

400

15 00

1 00

500

30 75

2296

10 25

17at)

1 00

11 00

16 00

4 50

1T 75

10 25

2950

42 15



42

C. Theodore, on account of concrete,
National Coal Tar Co., empty barrels,

Selectmen's orders paid for highways,
66 66 sidewalks,

10 00

22 79

$4.689 94
• 1,435

$6,173 12

Cash balance.

$6,125 49

$47 63

STREET LIGHTING.

Appropriation,
Selectmen's orders paid,

Cash balance,

$2,600 00
2,582 31

$17 69

PUBLIC LIBKARY.

Appropriation,
Dog tax,
Sale of catalogues, etc.,
Mary Green, account,

$300 00
301 91

20 12

42 33

Selectmen's orders paid,

CEMETERY DEPARTMENT.

Cash from last year,

Sale of lots and graves,
Care of lots,
Interest on cemetery bond,

Interest on deposits,

$103 00
130 00

215 75

36 50

10 80

Selectmen's orders paid,

Cash balance,
Bills receivable,

Total,

$664 36

$66436

$496. 05

$311 67

$184 38

42. 50

$226 88
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SALARIES.

Appropriation,
Selectmen's orders paid,

Cash balance,

$2,200 00
2,18800

$1200

TREE WARDEN.

Appropriation,
Selectmen's orders paid,

Amount due treasurer,

$150 00
150 43

43

Appropriation,
Interest on deposits,

Interest on anticipation notes,
Interest on school notes,

Amount due treasurer,

INTEREST ON LOANS.

$1,200 00
17118

$534 22
94121

$1,371 18

$1,475 43

$104 25

TO SETTLE WITH ABUTTERS ON SUMMER ST.

Appropriation,
Selectmen's orders paid,

$160 00
248 00

Amount due treasurer,

The checks from the county has not yet
been received, thus causing the overdraw.

$88 00
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STATE ROAD.

Appropriation,
Received from state,

Selectmen's orders paid,

$1,500 00
1,620 72

$3, 120 72

$3,120. 72

CONCORD STREET.

Appropriation,
Selectmen's orders paid,

$1,000 00
1,000 00

BANCROFT SCHOOL.

Appropriation,
Balance from last year,

$2,000 00
4,726 63

Selectmen's orders paid,

SUNDRY RECEIPTS.

Four sisth-class liquor licenses,

SUNDRY PAYMENTS.

State taxes,

County taxes,
School note, Main St. School,

66 " Bancroft School,
State, 1 liquor licenses,
Treasurer and coll. bonds,
Band concerts,

$3, 640 00
3,620 • 63
2,50000

1,800 00

1 00

175 00

125 00

$7,226 63

$7,226 63

$4 00
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Decoration day,

Hydrants,
Water meters,

Water sinking fund,
10 in. main from pumping station road to

Percival street,
Water mains on Brooks, Lincoln and Elm-

wood sts., Crane and Douglas aves.

50 00

2,000 00

1,000 00
3,000 00

1,900 00

2,125 00

- RECAPITULATION.

Cash on hand Feb. 1, '06,
Tax collector; for taxes,
Sale of anticipation notes,
Received from all depts. except water,

$8,045 20
65,844 05
20,000 00

61,391 95

Orders paid for School Committee, Over-
seers of Poor and Selectmen, $79,890 42

Anticipation notes paid, 20,000 00
Cash on hand, Feb 1, '07; 390 78

100,281 20

100,281 20

FUNDS IN TREASURER'S CHARGE.

Benjamin Conant fund,
Asahel Balcomb fund,
F. F. Robinson fund,
James Mulligan fund,
Harriet A. Fowler fund,
Simon and Joseph Redfern fund,
Jerusha Balcomb Stanley fund,
Charles Randall fund,
F. F. Rafferty fund,
Mary Green fund,

$250 00
200 00
100 00

300 00

200 00

10000

150 00

100 00

200 00

140 04

$1,740 011
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WATER DEPARTMENT.

• Receipts.

Cash on hand, Feb. 1, 306,
Wm. Naylor, water rates,
Wm. Naylor, sundries,
Hydrants,
Appropriation for extension of main,

66 for meters,

Interest on Rafferty fund,

Commissioner's orders paid,
Interest on water bonds,

Cash on hand,

$2,377 66
12,194 88

690 45

2.000 00
40 25

1,000 00
6 00

$13,272 19
5,000 00

- 4,021. 80

- $22,293 99

$22,293 99

WATER DEBT.

125 water bonds at $1000.00 each due Jan.
1, 1919, at 4 per cent.,

Less redemption fund,
$125,000

34,172
00

48

$90,827 52

Redemption fund invested as follows:
Property in Somerville (estimated)
6 Newmarket, N. H., bonds,
4 Berlin, N. H.. bonds,
10 Madison, Me., bonds,
1 Winthrop note,
5 Dracut, Mass., bonds,
Cash on hand,

$8,000 00

6,000 00
4,000: 00
5,000 00

3,650 00

5,000 00

2,522 48

-$34,172 48
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WATER SINKING FUND CASH ACCOUNT.

RECEIPTS.

Cash on hand Feb. 1, 1906, $1,817 16
Interest on Newmarket bonds, 210• 00

Interest on Berlin bonds, 140 00

Interest on Madison bonds, 200 00

Interest on Winthrop note, 127 75

Interest on Dracut bonds, 6 mos., 100 00

Rent of Somerville property,, 363 90

Assessed in 1906, 3,000 00
Final payment and interest on house sold,1,947.50

$7,906 31

PaYMeNTs.

Dracut bond and interest,
Expenses on Somerville property,
Cash on hand, Feb. 1, 1907,

Signed,

$5,216 S3
167 00

2,522 48
$7,906 31

GEO. H. GUTTERIDGE,
Treasurer.

1::,

**.
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SAN FRANCISCO RELIEF FUND.

Received from individuals,
Received from St. Bridget's Catholic Tem-

perance Society,
Received from employees of Harriman

laundry,
Received from employees of Street R. R.,

66 " Maynard Glee Club,
66 " Cricket Club,
66 " Maynard Military Band,

Employees of American Woolen Company
$788.04 as follows:

Scouring, picking and mixing dept.,
Dyehouse,
Dry finish,
Wet finish,
Office,
Drawing in,
Dressing and spooling,
Wool sorting,
Mechanical,
Weaving,
Yard,
Carding,
Burling and mending,
Spinning,

$556 00

25.00

12• 00

1400

40 00

25 00

1000

$ 21 20

21 65

69 00

98

111 00

13 25

40

9 00

17 50
158 59

16 60
36 80

8265
92 25

• $1,470 04

The above amount has been paid to Kidder, Peabody & Co.,
of Boston, and I hold their receipt for the same.

GEO. H. GUTTERIDGE,
Treasurer Relief Fund.
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Assessors' Report.

TABLE OF AGGREGATES

For the Town of Maynard of Polls, Property, Taxes, etc.,
Assessed May 1, 1906.

Number of residents assessed on property,
Number of non-residents assessed on property,
All others 66 66

Whole number of persons 66 66 66

Number of persons assessed for poll tax only,
Total number of persons assessed,
Number of polls assessed,
Tas on each poll,

471
67

67

605

1843

2448
2167

$2.00

Value of assessed personal estate,
Value of assessed real estate,

$1,258,064
2,348,785

Total valuation, 00, 606,849

State tax,
County tax,
Town appropriations,
Overlayings,

$ 3,640 00
3, 620 63

58,991 43
608 26

Total tax, $66,860 32
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Rate of taxation, $17.30 per thousand.
Number of horses assessed,
Number of cows assessed,
Number of neat cattle other than cows assessed,
Number of swine assessed,
Number of dwelling houses assessed,
Number of acres of land assessed,

229

207

11

57

977

3837

H. J. PARMENTER,
O. S. FOWLER,
E. T. McMANUS,

Assessors of Maynard.
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Tree Warden's Report.

Appropriation,

Wm. Lynch, labor,
John Gallagher, labor,
Alvin Tuttle, 75 trees at 35c,
James Mahoney, labor,
T. F. Parker, wire,
L. S. Brooks, with horse, 25 days trimming

wiring and looking after trees,

-

$150 00

$ 400

4 00

26 25

13 00

8 18

95 00

$150 43

L. S. BROOKS,
Tree Warden.
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Report of Trustees of Public Library

YEAR ENDING MARCH I, 1907.

We hereby place before you our report for the current
year. We have improved the appearance of the room by put-
ting curtains on the windows, also have added more shelf
room for books at a cost of $80.00. We think a larger appro-
priation than we now get is necessary. The dog tax is a va-
riable item and we cannot rely on it as it does not come until
the end of the year. The expenses this current year are a
great deal more than the appropriation and the part of the dog
tax left is not enough to buy many new books and make any
improvements.

You will notice that we have overdrawn the appropria-

tion by forty-two (42) dollars, but have taken it out of the
Mrs. Green legacy. We have bought 183 new books; 41 of
these replace books which were worn out. Only four were
destroyed on account of contagious disease. Number rebound
was 77. We also received of pamphlets and odd books, 15.

The circulation keeps apace with the population. The
books and records are carefully kept, and much credit is due
the Librarian for same.

Suggestions for new books or improvements will be
gratefully received by the Trustees.

Total books for circulation at this date, 4,685.
Financial report follows.
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FINANCIAL REPORT.

RECEIPTS.

Appropriation,
Balance of dog tax,
Fines, sale of catalogues and books,

Mrs. Green's legacy,
Books bought,
Balance,

9300 0)
301 91

20 12

$62203

$182 37
42 38

$140 04

ExPENDITURES.

Alfred T. Haynes, curtains:
James Mullen, labor,
B. F. Townsend, gas fitting,
Mrs. S. F. Nyman, librarian,
Mrs. S. F. Nyman, labor and supplies,
Charles E. Lauriat Co., books,
National Express,
Riverside Co-operative Association, rent,
Henry D. Noyse Co., supplies,
E. B. Hall & Co., books,
Zions Herald,
Wm. H. Guild & Co., magazines,
The Republic,
News Publishing Cc., printing,
F. J. Barnard & Co., book binding,
Woman's Journal,
Alexander Veitch, post office box and post-

age,

$28 35

4722

5 85

150 00

20 34

187 53

2 65
125 00

287

29 00

1 25

35 60

150

2 50

21 10

1 25

2 30

$664: 36

JAMES N. HAIRE,
MICHAEL TWOMEY,
ALEXANDER VEITCH,

Trustees.
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Report of Overseers of Poor.

To the Citizens of Maynard:

The annual report of the Overseers of the Poor for the year

ending Jan. 31, 1907, is herewith submitted.

OUT DOOR POOR.

Paid A. C. Loewe & Co., for medicine for
Robert Coulter,

J. Nevins,
Johanna Lyons aid,
City of Lowell Mrs. Geo. Cook and

family,
Paid Johanna Connors aid,

A. T. Haynes & Co. for supplies for
Mrs. J. Nevins,

Paid for John McCann,
Frank Cutting rent for Mrs. Belcher,
G. H. Creighton for mdse. for Mrs.

Quinn
John McCann,
expenses to Lowell and Tewksbury,
W. S. Howe & Co. for R. Maniorvilli,
W. S. Howe & Co. for John Simons,

P. H. DeLee for medicine for J. Nevins,
Johnanna Connors,
R. Coulter,
W. Dumas,

$ 435

1 60

5500

5650

77 00

135 71

4 38

71 50

2 00

150

6: 00

6 00

19 17

140

2 45

6 15

10 10
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J. Mullin, expense on R. Maniorvielli
case,

Paid J. E. McClure mdse for Carroll case,
Margaret and Kate Kennedy aid,
Wm. F. Litchfield coal and wood for

R. Maniorvielli,
Paid for coal and wood for Mrs. Carr,

for coal for Carroll case,
for coal and wood for J. Simons,
Mrs. Susie Sheehan for burial of P.

Carroll,
Paid J. R. Bent for wood for Tilly Haynes, •

American Woolen Co. for rent for
Kate Grant,

Paid H. Wickman,
E. Henderson & Co. for mdse. for

Mrs. John O'Connor,
Paid M. and Kate Kennedy,

Mrs. J. Nevins,
J. McCann,
Mrs. Carr,
Mrs. John O'Connor aid,
T. P. Sheehan care of P. Carroll,
H. J. Dwinell medicine for Mrs. Quinn,
for Mrs. J. Nevins,
for M. and Kate Kennedy,
for Mrs. John O'Connor,
for Mrs. Johanna Connors,
for P. Carroll,

for Tilly Haynes,
J. F. Gannon supplies for Tilly Haynes,
Ed. Pryce, nurse for P. Carroll,
Mrs. J. Loewe, nurse for P. Carroll,
town of Clinton for Fred Ackroyd and

family,

4 00
1 00

10 00

2. 00

3 57
80

9 50

15 00

3 00

46 80

• 39 50

21 03

3 48

38 44

3 70

7 70

156 00
250

1 90

25 55

13 25

9 50

2 30

21 30

a0

1125

13 00

26 50

2 00



Paid Mrs. Carrie A. Vose for rent of Mrs.
Carr,

Paid Wm. Lynch care of P. Carroll,
Thos. Marr care of P. Carroll,

J. Gallagher care P. Carroll,
Joseph Harvey care Jerry O'Brien,
J. Gibbins, Carroll case,
Commonwealth of Mass., board of

Alfred Naylor,
Paid Mrs. J. Nevins aid,

St. Elizabeth Hospital for care of Rose
Goldberg,

28 00

5 00

27 00

1600

200

31 00

13 14

30 00

32 00

$1,140 02

FARM AND ALMSHOUSE.

Paid the W. A. Haynes Co.,
R. C. A.

A. C. Lowe & Co., for medicine,
F. J. McCarron, for supplies,
John McPherson for supplies,
T. F. Parker, for supplies,
A. T. Haynes & Co., for supplies,
Priest Bros., for supplies,
A. O. Dunham, salary and expense of

inmates,

G. H. Creighton, for supplies,
Expenses of inmates,
Expenses Tom Mullen to Tewksbury,
Expenses Wm. Kaivista,
Mds. for Kate Grant,
W. S. Howe & Co., for mds.,
A. D. Holt, for mds.
P. H. DeLee, for medicine,
Asa Balcome, for mds.,
F. M. Thayer, for labor,

$428 63
104 06

7 20

58 23

17 55

3387

221 92

56 33

401 92
975

200

50

7 50

1 75

127 65

1 05

6 90

7 65

3 00
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Patsy Concone, for labor,
Thomas Doyle, for manure,
Ida Hill, for labor,
S. S. Shattuck, labor,
A. Aikia, labor,
W. II. Tenney, stock and labor,
Onni Oninean, labor,
Amada Kankar, labor,
Amanda Kunkain, labor,
W. H. Fairbanks, cow,
Estate of Felix Dutling, grass,
Charles Aho, labor,
Dena Peterson, labor,
Elinor Halti, labor,
Frank Randall, labor,
Tilly Haynes, wood,
Mrs. A. O. Dunham, labor and car fare,
Boston Clothing Co., supplies,
John Nordberg, labor,
J. E. McClure, mds.
Wn. Bishop, plants,
A. E Walker, grass,

W. B. Case, mds.
Town of Maynard, water,
Wm. F. Litchfield, coal,
W. O. Strout, supplies,
George Conant, cows,
J. R. Bent, supplies,
F. S. Livingstone, soap;
E. Henderson & Co., coal,
J. J. Driscoll, manure,
Mrs. Charles Palmer, labor,
James Eaton, mds.
H. J. Dwinell, medicine,
F. W. Hapgood,
J. F. Gannon, supplies,

4 00

525

25 64

7 25

14 88

20 00

45• 14

6 87

13 00

50 00

25 00
9 00

13 00

40 00

- 6 00

13 00

14 00

1693

1 50

5 03

3 50
100 00

35 I'8

3641

41

23

70

37

2

49

6

40

78

1

1

45

50

32

00

10

00

00

87

90

00

75



44.00
John Moynihan, cow,

Total,
$2,454 66;

IDIOTIC.

Paid Mass. school for feeble minded for
board of Julia and Lorenzo Slyvert, $310 12

SUNDRY EXPENSES.

Paid O. S. Fowler for burial of Mary
Loumala,

Paid Dr. Goodnow salary,
John W. Flood stock and labor,
J. Mullin repairs on barn,
Wm. F. Litchfield for weighing hay,
T. J. Butler for repairs,
B. F. Townsend stock and labor,
G. H. Gutteridge repairs,
Dr. Hamblen salary,
L. S. Brooks labor,

James Mahoney labor,

$ 15 00

100 00

645

195 75

20

8. 05

14 25
1 00

00,50
4 00

2 00

$396 70,

CR.

Received for produce sold from farm,
for board of Julia Callaghan,
from City of Cambridge, Kennedy

case,

Received from City of Boston, Mrs. J.
O'Connor case,

Received for State cases,

$966: 00

120 00

111 98

75 51

12 01

$1,28550
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RECAPITULATION.

Appropriation,
Credits,

Expended,

Cash balance,

Due from City of Boston, Mrs. John
O'Connor case.

Due from town of Blackstone, P. Carroll case,
Due from Watertown, John McCann case:
Due from City of Cambridge, M. and Kate

Kennedy case,
Due from City of Marlboro, Mrs. Carr case,
Due from State, R. Maniovuelli case,

$3,500 00
1,285 50

$4,785 501
4,301 50

$484 00

231 33

173 10

9 58

65 73

39 2T

1200

$1,015 01

INMATES OF TOWN FARM DURING THE YEAR.

Lucy Briggs, age 50 years; Patrick Connihan, age 55 years ;
Chas. Clayton, age T1' years; Mary Higgins, age 76 years ;
Thomas Rouse, Maria Quinn.

The Overseers recommend an appropriation of $3,500.00.
for the coming year.

GEORGE H. CREIGHTON, Chairman,
JAMES MULLIN, Secretary.
JAMES R. BENT.
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Report of Superintendent of Streets.

APPROPRIATIONS.

Highways,
Sidewalks,
Wm. Casey, setting posts and concrete,
C. M. & H. St. Ry., excise tax,
J. Y. Tucker, concrete,
M. Blatt, curbing and conerete,
J. Richiluama, curbing and concrete,
L. A. & M. St. Ry., excise tax,
School department, concrete,
M. I. Reed, concrete,
T. H. Brooks Estate, concrete,
S. R. Smith, concrete and grading,
W. A. Haynes & Co., concrete
A. L. Walker, dust,
H. R. Richardson, dust,
A. W. Harnes, dust,
O. S. Fowler, curbing,
F. P. Flagg, concrete,
G. H. Gutteridge, concrete,
S. Gelfman, concrete,
Frank Whitney, concrete,
G. H. Creighton, labor, tar and pitch,
E. Cleary, concrete,
L. A. & M. St. Ry., grates,

J. Mullin, concrete,
T. Naylor, concrete,

$4,50000

1,000 00
21 75

89 60
18 25

9 50

31 50
4T 84

40 25

53 50

25 87
16 00

21 20

1 00
1 00

1 00

15 50

5 00

00

00

00

00

15

4

5

30

22

10

1T

96

25

50



J. Gately, dust,
C. H. Sweeney, concrete,
B. J. Coughlin, concrete,
S. R. Kitchin, dust,
D. Goodenow, concrete,
J. Murray, concrete,
T. Hillis, curbing and concrete,
Co-operative Association, concrete,
C. Theodore, concrete account,
National Coal Tar Co., return of empty

barrels,
Total,

1 00

11 00
1600

4 50

17 75

10 25

29 50

42 15

10 00

22 75

$6,173 12

EXPENDED ON HIGHWAYS AND SIDEWALKS.

J. Collins, labor,
H. Hapgood, gravel,
W. Taylor, labor, •

W. Taylor, gravel and sand,
C. A. Whitney, gravel and sand,
T. F. Parker, supplies,
Waltham Trap Rock Co., crushed stone,
J. Collins, labor,
J. O'Brien, labor,
A. D. Holt, supplies,
T. F. Parker, supplies,
Waltham Trap Rock Co., dust,
W. A. Haynes Co., supplies,
C. F. Monk, gravel,
T. McCarthy, curbing,
T. McCarthy, paving blocks,
F. Taylor, gravel,
T. McCarthy, bound stones,
J. Collins, labor,
A. D. Holt, pipe,

J. Glynn, labor,

$ 3 00
10• 08

27 85

22 50

9 00

2

364 38

00

10.00

19 10

429

30 90

39 86
32 8t

85 20

5000

10 00

10 50

200

127 78

2 12
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A. Coughlan, supplies,
A. Coughlan, supplies,
J. Collins, labor,
W. A. Haynes Co., supplies,
Waltham Trap Rock Co., stone,
T. F. Parker, supplies
G. E. Whitney, stone,
T. McCarthy, curbing,
A. Coughlan, supplies,
T. F. Parker, supplies,
J. Glynn, labor,
C. F. Connors gravel,
J. Collins, labor,
C. A. Whitney, stone,
A. Coughlan, supplies,
J. Gaffey, labor,
W. A. Haynes, supplies,
S. B. Shattuck, labor,
T. F. Parker, supplies,
Waltham Trap Rock Co., stone,
T. A. McPherson, labor,
Boston & Maine R. R., freight,
J. Collins, labor,
Co-operative Association, supplies,
T. F. Parker, supplies,
Boston & Maine R. R., freight,
National Coal Tar Co.,
Boston & Maine R. R., freight,
Co-operative Association, supplies,
National Coal Tar Co.,
Boston & Maine R. R., freight
Boston & Maine R. R., fright,
A. Coughlan, supplies,
J. Glynn, labor,
M. Blatt, concrete heater,
National Coal Tar Co.,

29 20

10•44

2 00

8 38

3870

9 00

35 20

28 36

35 35

2600

20 80

2 00

4 00

25 32

65 94

24 78

2 50

82

73

10

3

2

1

08

05

56

00

78

40
729

72 00

9 10

2 47

79 51

6 12

8 00

5 38

19 35

3 00

52 65
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Boston & Maine R. R., freight,
A. T. Haynes, a on concrete,
J. J. Driscoll, man and horses, labor,
J. Callahan, labor.
J. Waldron, labor,
J. Mahoney, labor,
J. Nee, labor,
A. West, labor,
A. Irvine, labor,
A. Carney, labor,
J. O'Brien, labor,

•T. O'Donnell, labor,
D. O'Connell, labor,
P. Waldron, labor,
M. Driscoll, labor,
F. Whitney, labor,
W. Taylor, labor,

•C. A. Whitney, labor,
F. Johnson, labor,
J. May, labor,
W. White, labor,
J. Higgins, labor,
C. Breske, labor,
D. Coughlin, labor,
R. Coulter, labor,
F. Carr, labor,
A. Billett, labor,
J. F. Driscoll, labor,
J. Gallagher, labor,
J. McCarthy, labor,
E. A. Hydman, labor,
A. Kabona, labor,
F. Riley, labor,
E. S. Sharkey, labor,.
G. Hayes, labor,
P. Connelly, labor,

T3

39 15

1,608 72

$518 24

270 59

62 22

6 00

38 22

6 00

48 67

222 22

149 78

5 11

22 89

342 74

26276

46 11

30• 00

50 06

259 66

131 11

71 55

18 33

177 33

200

4 00

444

11 11

26 44

4 67

1 17

30 00

4 00

89

2 00

00
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T. Murphy, labor,
J. Murphy, labor,
T. Cullinane, labor,
M. Connors, labor,
J. Symes, labor,
J. Thompson, labor,

- Unespended balance,

2 00

4 89

2 00

34 00
2 00

2 00

$6,125• 49

47 63

$6,173 12

J. J. DRISCOLL,
Superintendent of Streets.
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Report of the Water Commissioners.

To the Board of Selectmen: —

The Water Commissioners herewith submit their annuall

report in which is also included the reports of the Superinten-
dent, Water Registrar, Engineer and the Water Sinking Fund
Commissioners. The recommendations of the Superintendent
and Engineer should be carefully considered. There is noth-
ing to add to what has been said in past reports concerning
the conduit line from the pumping station to White pond.
The water continues to flow into the wells in sufficient quan-

tity to supply the present demand. Two hundred and fifty
meters have been purchased during the year at a cost of
$2,590.00, while the amount appropriated for meters was only
$1,000.00. As provided in the rules, a guarantee of a yearly
income of 5 per cent. on the outlay has been filed on all ex-
tensions made during the year. A slight amendment to the
rates has been made, affecting large consumers only.

WATER RATES.

FLAT RATES.

Dwelling houses — For single faucet to be used by single
family, $6.00 per year. When more than one faucet is used,
a meter will be put on at the expense of the town.
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METERED RATES PER ANNUM.

The first 5,000 cubic ft. 37 I-2c per 100 cubic ft.66

For next 5,000 " 26c
66

For next 10,000 I9C
66

66
66

For next 20,000 I5C
60

66

For next 20,000 IIC
66

All over 60,000 66 IOC
66.

PAYABLE.

All rates shall be due and payable at the office of the .
Water Registrar in semi-annual installments in advance, on:
the first day of January and July in each year, except as fol
lows: The rates for all metered water shall be due and pay-
able on the first day of January and July following its use ;
the rates for building purposes shall be due and payable the
first day of the month following the use of the water. In no
case where a meter is used shall the annual charge for meas-
ured water be less than $6.00 for each meter.
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MAINTENANCE.

From Feb. 1, 1906, to Feb. 1, 1907.
Union Water Meter Co., repairing meters, $
Eagle Oil and Supply Co., supplies,

9

38

Boston & Maine R. R. freight,
National Express Co., express.
Wm. F. Litchfield, coal, 247

T. F. Parker, supplies,
W. HI. Way, services and medicine,
H. R. Moore, blacksmithing,
Eagle Oil and Supply Co., supplies,
W. A. Haynes Co., cement and lumber,

75

80

50

55

86

34

200
2 65

50 67

1 30

Portland Stone Ware Co., brick and clay,
T. F. Parker, bolts and tools,
National Express Co., express,
National Meter Co., repairs on meters,
Boston & Maine R. R., freight,
Geo. E. Gilchrist, tools,
T. F. Parker, tools,

National Express Co., express,
National Meter Co., meter parts,
Edward Henderson & Co., coal,
Geo. E. Gilchrist, supplies,
Hersey Manufacturing Co., meter parts,
The News Publishing Co., reports,
Theo Neison, painting wagon,
H. S. Harris & Son, harness and collar,
National Express Co., express,
Eagle Oil and Supply Co., supplies,
John Glynn, blacksmithing,
The W. A. Haynes Co., lumber,
E. F. Worcester Press, printing bills,
T. F. Parker, nails,
Scrannage Bros., brass castings,
G. W. Knowlton Rubber Co., packing,

89

55

8 60

2 69

272

1 9T

40

125

20986

4 76

1 90

• 3 00

16 00

23 00

140

10 31
1 25

8 86

8 25

40

18 95

2 76
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Eagle Oil and Supply Co., supplies,
J. A. McPherson, blacksmithing,
A. J. Coughlin, surety bond,
B. F. Townsend, fittings,
T. F Parker, tools,
National Express Co., express,
T. J. Butler, repairing harness,
H. S. Harris & Son, breastplate,
Edward Henderson & Co., coal,

The Geo. F. Blake Mfg. Co., bolts,
Cancos Mfg. Co., packing,
Welsh & Parker, cast iron pipe,
Chapman Valve Mfg. Co., repairs,
National Express Co., express.
Boston & Maine R. R. freight,
Hersey Mfg. Co., meter parts,
National Meter Co., meter parts,
National Express Co., express,
B. F. Townsend, fittings,
Geo. E. Gilchrist, valve boxes,
E. F. Worcester Press, printing,
H. R. Moore, blacksmithing,
Edward Price, cementing,
E. F. Worcester Press, printing,
T. F. Parker, tools,
Chapman Valve Mfg. Co. repairing,
T. F. Parker, paint and brush,
H. R. Moore, blacksmithing,
Edward Henderson & Co., coal,
National Express Co., express,

J. A. Coughlin, board of horse,
B. F. Townsend, fittings,
J. A. McPherson, blacksmithing,
Knowles Steam Pumping Works, bolts,
Eagle Oil and Supply Co., oil and supplies,
Boston & Maine K. R., freight,

11 42

22 25

40 00

2 13

75

40

55

350

26392

1 28

263

815

3 19
85

2 73

65

40

40

4. 50

6 50

2 10

17 80

7 50

1 65

3T

1

2

95

46

25

75

95

260. 00

1 22

6 25
3 04

1a 67

83
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T. F. Parker, paint and brush,
*The W. A. Haynes Co., line and halter,

Hersey Mfg. Co., repairing meters,
J. Glynn, service wrench,
•Geo. E. Gilchrist Co., wrenches,
C. H. Persons, nute book, etc.,
W. S. Howe & Co., supplies,
Boston & Maine R. R. freight,
H. R. Moore, shoeing,
National Meter Co., repairs,
Maynard Express Co., express,
William Naylor, salary,
William Naylor, expenses to Somerville,
William Naylor, stamps, etc.,
Labor and engineer's pay,

39

2

10

65
69

60

1 00

88

13

25

1 70

40 50

15

1,000 00
8 45

34 29

1,277 12
$3,869 97

CONSTRUCTION.

From Feb. 1, 1906, to Feb. 1, 1907.

•Geo. E. Gilchrist Co., pipe and fittings,

Sumner & Gerald, fittings,
Boston & Maine R. R. freight,

A. D. Holt, fittings,
Geo. E. Gilchrist, fittings,
Geo. E. Gilchrist, valve boxes, ctc.,
Boston & Maine R. R. freight,
Chadwick Boston Lead Co., lead pipe,

W. A. Haynes Co., cement,
Geo. E. Gilchrist Co,, valve boxes,
Boston & Maine R. R. freight,
Boston & Maine R. R. freight,
•Chapman Valve Mfg. Co., valves,
Davis & Farnum Mfg. Co., castings,
Boston & Maine R. R. freight,

$• 78 80

2 31

2 24

2 63

11 90

42 30

53
16 34

4 05

74 91

6 10

101

62 10

27 • 13

TO
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Geo. E. Gilchrist Co., fittings,
162 82

Builders' Iron Foundry, castings; 32 63

51000
National Meter Co., meters,
Boston & Maine R. R. freight,

2 50

Davis & Farnun Mfg. Co., castings, 10) 92

Norwood Engineering Co., plugs,
7 20

Sumner & Gerald, fittings,
2 92

Geo. E. Gilchrist, pipe and fittings, Tó 1l

Lynchburg Foundry and Machine Co., pipe, 933 49
Boston & Maine R. R. freight, 149 82

Sumner & Gerald, supplies, 19 53

Boston & Maine R. R. freight, 1 25

Chapman Valve Mfg. Co., hydrants and
valves,

A. D. Holt, fittings,
W. S. Bancroft, labor,
National Express Co., express,
T. F. Parker, tools,
R. W. Shattuck, cementing pipe,
W. A. Haynes Co., cement,

Maynard Express Co., express,
H. R. Moore, blacksmithing,
Boston & Maine R. R. freight,
National Meter Co., meter connections,
American Powder Mills, dynamite,
Wm. Taylor, teaming, etc.,
Sumner & Gerald, supplies,
Chadwick Boston Lead Co., lead,
John Glynn, blacksmithing,
National Meter Co., meters,
A. D. Holt, gasolene,
Geo. H. Creighton, boots,
W. A. Haynes Co., lumber,
Boston & Maine R. R. freight,
Harold L. Bond Co., tools,
American Woolen Co., castings and bagging,

31 16

2 81

6 25

1 18

15

5 45

4 05

20

14 10

72

800

31 50
48 31

7 25

134 75

8 25
520 00

4.0

4.00

32

1 70
29 14.

9 65
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Ellis-Ford Mfg. Co. pipe cutter,
W. A. Haynes Co., chain and lumber,
American Powder Mills, dynamite,
Geo. E. Gilchrist Co., pipe and fittings,
Chapman Valve Mfg. Co., valves,
B. F. Townsend, fittings,
Builders' Iron Foundry, castings,
Edward Henderson & Co., wood,
T. F. Parker, tools,
Boston & Maine R. R. freight,
Wm. Naylor, supplies,
Geo. E. Gilchrist, fittings,
Chadwick Boston Lead Co., lead,
Builders' Iron Foundry, castings,
Boston & Maine R. R. freight,
National Express Co., express,
H. R. Moore, blacksmithing,
Sumner & Gerald, stop and wastes,
Chapman Valve Mfg. Co., valves,
Lynchburg Foundry and Machine Co., pipe,
Davis & Farnum Mfg. Co., castings,
Boston & Maine R. R., freight,
Chapman Valve Mfg. Co., valve,
T. F. Parker, tools,
H. R. Moore, sharpening,
Geo. E. Gilchrist, gate box pipe, etc.,
B. F. Townsend, pipe and fittings,
National Express Co., express,
Builders' Iron Foundry, pipe

'Boston & Maine R. R., freight,
Albert Coughlin, shovels,
Harold L. Bond Co., oakum,
Boston & Maine R. R. freight,
Geo. E. Gilchrist Co., valve boxes and

fitting,
T. F. Parker, fuse,

4400

67

1500
135 78

82 35

47

42 98

4 79

1 00

3 76

220

1 75

136 89

12 38
61

1 25

10

36 15

10 '35
723 35

6 37

11246

8 00

6 97

95

29 38
40

66 91

48õ

4: 20

1 80

4 17

52 68

70



72

John Glynn, sharpening,
Davis & Farnum Mfg. Co., pipe,
Geo. E. Gilchrist Co., fittings,
Maynard Express Co., express,
John McPherson, blacksmithing,
Eagle Oil and Supply Co., oil and supplies,
Boston & Maine R. R. freight,
H. R. Moore, sharpening,
A. D. Holt, pipe and fittings,
Sumner & Gerald, stop and wastes,
Chapman Valve Mfg. Co., hydrants,
James Mullen, dynamite,
W. S. Howe & Co., supplies,
Boston & Maine R. R. freight,
National Meter Co., meters,
Labor,

8 05

122 03

8 26

25

8 80

115

2 46

40

2 48

22 01

135 36

11 30

716

5 40

1,560 00
2,838 11

$9,402 22

RECEIPTS.

Cash on hand Feb. 1, 1906,
Appropriations :

Hydrants,
Main exteusions,
Meters,

Watering trough fund,
Receipts from water rates;
Receipts from sundries,

Total receipts,

$2,377 66

$2,000) 00

4,02500

1,000 00
$1,025 00

600

12,194 88

690 45

$22,293 99

EXPENDITURES.

Maintenance,
Interest on bonds,

$3,869 97
5,000 00

$8,869 97
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Construction,
Cash on hand Feb. 1, 1907,

Total expenditures,

9,402 22
4,02180

$22,293 99

Respectfully submitted,

B. J. COUGHLIN,
WM. F. CULLEN,
ROBERT W. CARTER.

Water Commissioners.
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Report of Water Sinking Fund Committee.

RECEIPTS.

Cash on hand Feh. 1, 1906,
Assessed in 1906,
Interest on Madison bonds,
Interest on Winthrop note,
Interest on Newmarket bonds,
Final payment and interest on house,
Rent of stores,

Interest on Berlin bonds,
Interest on Dracut bonds,

Interest on Madison bonds,
Interest on Newmarket bonds, •
Interest on Berlin bonds,

Interest on Winthrop note,

$1,817 16
3,000 00

100 00

6388.

105• 00

1,947 50
363 90

70 00

100 00

100 00

105 00

70 00

63 87

$7,906 31

EXPENDITURES.

5 Dracut bonds,
W. F. Cullen, expense to Somerville.
City of Somerville, taxes,
A. J. Coughlin, insurance on building,
H. F. Tuttle, surveying and plan,
B. J. Coughlin, expense to Somerville,
Cash on hand Feb. 1, 1907,

$5,216
1

146

7

8

3

2,522

83

50

00

50

50

50

48

$7,906 31
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WATER DEBT.

125 water bonds, 1,000.00 each ot 4
cent., due Jan. 1, 1919,

Less redemption fund,

per

$125,000 00
34,172 48

-$90,827 32

ASSETS.

Somerville property,
6 Newmarket bonds,
4 Berlin, N. H., bonds,
10 Madison, Me., bonds,
Winthrop note,
õ Dracut bonds,
Cash on hand Feb. 1, 1907,

$8,00000

6,000 00

4,000.00
5,000 00

3,650. 00
5,000 00
2,522 48

$34,172 18

B. J. COUGHLIN,
WM. F. CULLEN,
ROBERT W. CARTER:

Sinking Fund Commissioners.
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Superintendent's Report.

To the Board of Water Commissioners :
Gentlemen: — I respectfully submit the Superintendent's

annual report upon the general condition of the works and the
operation of the same, also the report of Registrar for the year
ending January 31, 1907. The report of the Engineer at the
pumping station is also given.

You will see by a comparison of this report and of the
report of 1906, that although about 11,000,000 gallons less
water has been pumped, the revenue for water has increased
about $I,700.

SOURCE OF SUPPLY.

No work has been done at White pond this year. The
analysis of water is about the same as usual.

CONDUIT LINE.

The conduit line has been cleared of brush from Puffer's

road to White pond. The pipe has been cleared of sand and
growth from manhole No. 2, to the receiving wells. The flow
of water has not decreased any.

RECEIVING WELLS.

No work has been done on the receiving wells except to
remove the temporary cover which was put on last winter.
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The pipe and fittings to make the proposed change of the
suction pipe are at the pumping station, and will be put in
next year.

PUMPING STATION.

You are referred to the report of the Engineers as to the
condition and needs of the plant. By comparison with other
reports you will find that the plant is run with economy, and
a visit to the pumping station, will assure you that it is being
kept in good condition. The engineer mentions the condition
of the old boiler and the advantage of improved arch plates,
and the necessity of larger safety valves. An effort will be.
made the coming year to put the grounds around the station
in better condition. A telephone was applied for last summer,.
but the telephone company have not installed it yet.

RESERVOIR.

The inside wall of the reservoir has been painted in places.

where the cement had fallen off. Although there is a high
fence around the reservoir embankment and the gate is kept

locked, many people take the liberty to go inside the enclosure
without permission.

Under Section 20 of the Rules and Regulations, all per-
sons are forbidden to enter the reservoir enclosure without
permission of the Superintendent.

MAINS.

The leaks which have been repaired on the mains are the
one on Nason street, where a joint was leaking quite badly,
and the one on High street, where a four inch plug came out.

The extension of mains on Elmwood and Dartmouth
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streets was expensive on account of having to cut the trench
through rock for most of the distance.

The extension on Douglas ave. was difficult on account
of the ground water and quicksand which was encountered
About I450 feet of these extensions were not planned for at
the beginning of the year, and no appropriation was made
for it.

Bent avenue,

Brooks st.

Brown st.

Brown st.

Burnside st.
Crane ave.,

Chandler st.

Fairfield st.
Dartmouth st.

Elmwood st.

Elmwood st.

Douglas ave.
Everett st.

Great road,
Percival st.

Main st.

Lincoln st.

Total,

EXTENSION OF MAINS.

55 feet,
167 66

147 66

70 66

I50 66

620 66

240 66

274 66

314 66

406 66

"50 66

715

I77 66

II20 66

34 66

96 66

4635 feet

1¼ inch
664

4

I ½
1 ½/

6

66

66

66

66

4

4
6

6

4
6

I ½
6

66

66

66

66

66

66

66

4 66

6

14

1 4-inch valve

2 6-inch valves

I 4
66

24 66

I 6 66

I 6 66

26

I 6

I 4

I I2

66

66

66

66

66

valves

SERVICES.

There has been four leaks in service pipes during the
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year, all of which were in the lead connections. Two of these
were repaired, and two were taken out as they were not in
use.

Service connections for new houses,
66 old houses,

Total new taps,
Service connections discontinued,

66 gained this year,
66 reported last year,

Total taps now in use,

67
5

72
6

66

756
822

Five old services have been relaid and six have been

cleaned out.

METERS.

The meter system is giving good satisfaction as the
amount of water pumped keeps decreasing, and the revenue
is increasing, yet in general, the people using meters do not
have to pay as much as if they were charged fixture rates.
One hundred seventy-three new meters have been placed,
two have been discontinued, making the number now in use
seven hundred sixty-two. Fifty-four meters have been re-
paired. Two hundred fifty meters have been bought this
year. About one hundred sixty meters will be required to
cover the unmetered services.

There are one hundred twenty-two meters on hand.

Most of the repairing on meters is caused by the meter being
frozen, and is charged to the consumer. Attention is called
to section I8 of the Rules and Regulations, by which the con-
sumer is held responsible if a meter is damaged by freezing.

It should be understood by persons who have the care of
shutting off water in houses, that the meter does not entirely
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empty of water when the water is shut off, so the meter should
be protected by some covering to prevent it from freezing.
Persons using meters are also warned against applying much
heat to the meters as the piston is rubber and will be damaged
by too much heat. In case hot water from the fixtures is
liable to drain back through the meter a valve must be placed
in such a way that the hot water will not get into the meter.

HYDRANTS AND VALVES.

Every hydrant has been repacked, making it work freely,
and all have been painted.

Stones and sticks have been taken out of the valves of

three hydrants, one hydrant was taken out and a longer one
replaced, and three on Concord street were moved on account
of widening the street. One hydrant was placed on the Elm-
wood street extension. Six hydrants were ordered early in
the summer, but on account of some trouble at the factory,
the company did not deliver them until it was too late to place
them this year. The total number of public hydrants now in
use is 86.

The valves set this year are 6 4-inch, 7 6-inch on the
new extension, and i 12-inch on the Main street.

RECOMMENDATIONS.

I recommend that the line on Great road be extended .
from Percival street to Sudbury street. I think it advisable
to extend this line each year, until there is a connection of
'sufficient size to supply the domestic needs of the town when-

= ever it is necessary to turn water off of Main street. There
are several places along the old pipe lines where recent build-
ing make it necessary to put in some extra hydrants.

Several street valves should be placed so that each street
can be shut in without interfering with any other street.
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STOCK.

There is a quantity of stock on hand including 122 me-
ters, 24 feet 12-inch, 24 feet of 10-inch, 24 feet of 8-inch, 262
feet of 6-inch, and 96 feet of 4-inch, cast iron pipe; also 6
hydrants; also a good stock of cast iron fittings.

I wish to thank the Commissioners for their hearty sur-
port during the year.

Respectfully submitted,
WILLIAM NAYLOR,

Superintendent_
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Engineer's Report.

To the Superintendent:

In submitting to you my second annual report, I wish to
call your attention to the following recommendations, which
should be given your earnest consideration. I think it advisa-
ble to procure one new boiler of the return tubular type, two
3-inch pop safety valves, and two Lamprey protective arch
plates.

The plant in general is in good condition, with the excep-
tion of No. 2 boiler, which, on account of the pitting, is not
over one-quarter the original thickness in places.

The stock on hand is: 25 tons of coal, 15 gallons of
cylinder oil, 50 seeond-hand valve disks, 10 pounds cotton
waste, two gallons machine oil, one gallon of lard oil, two
pounds of valve stem packing, 50 pounds of sheet packing,
seven pounds of square flax packing, and 40 fire bricks.

February

March

April
May
June
July

RECORD OF PUMPING:

Coal

31,739
31,310
27,455

26,744
30,678
30,723

Gallons

7,267,158
7,149,303
6,268,671
6,403,563
7,206,570
7,552,872

Daily average
consumption

259,541
230,622
208,955
206,566
240,219

243,641
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August
September
October
November

December

january

30,128
31,646
30,108
30,669
29,889
30,407

7,409,124
7,768,224
7,040,439

7,184,970
6,433,614
6,631,983

239,004

258,940

227,110
239,499

207,535
213,934

361,496 84,316,491

Average daily consumption for year, 231,004 gallons.
Average daily consumption for each person, figured on

5,500 consumers, 42 gallons.

STEPHEN BEATON,
Engineer.



Report of Water Registrar.

My report as Registrar is herewith submitted.

RECEIVED.

Flat rates on account of 1905,
Meter 66 66

Miscellaneous 66 66

Construction 66 $ 6

Flat rates on account of 1906,
Meter • 66 66 66

Meter rents • 66 66

Miscellaneous ' 66

Construction " 66 66

Hydrant appropriation,

$ 99 40
28097

1600

18 48

$414 85

$1,815 34

9,99917

6 25

92 73

056 99

2,00000

- $14,470 48 .
$14,885 33

Paid Treasurer :

Water rates,

Hydrants,
Sundries,

$12,194 88
2,000 00

69045

—$14,885 33

UNCOLLECTED.

Flat rates,

Meter rates,
Meter rent,

Miscellaneous,

Construction,

$74 50

250 30

10 00
6434

3393

$433 07
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The following table shows the amount of water pumped
and the revenue from water from the starting of the works.
These figures are taken from the yearly reports:

Year Gallons pumped
1891 Not given
1892 Not given
1893 Not given
1894 36,584,028
1895 31,608,687
1896 28,510,218
1897 27,244,711
1898 31,600,043
1899 42,784,876
1900 40,913,343
1901 39,449,395
1902 54,884,545
1903 88,491,600
1904 125,561,428
1905 97,725,771
1906 95,320,873
1907 84,316,491

Revenue

$1,048 66
3,178 09
3,895 38

4,230 73

6,229 38

5,080 97
5,331 50

5,625 03
5,832 28
5,994 20

6,09836

6,865 15

9,582 83
11,277: 42

10,376 69
10,425 90
12,129 81

WILLIAM NAYLOR,
Registrar.



86

Town Clerk's Report

FOR THE YEAR 1906.

From the Town Clerk's Records, March 1, 1906, to March 1,
1907.

Town Warrant No. 161. Town Meeting March 12, 1906.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Middlesex, ss.

To either of the Constables of the Town of Maynard, in said
County, Greeting :

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you
are hereby directed to notify and warn the legal voters of said
Maynard, to assemble in Co-operative hall, in said town, on
Monday, the twelfth day of March next, at 8 A. M., then and
there to act on the following articles :

• Article 1. To choose a Moderator to preside at said meet-
ing.

Article 2. To choose, by the Australian system of ballot-
ing, the following town officers: One Town Clerk, one Town
Treasurer, one Collector of Taxes, one Selectman for three
years, one Overseer of Poor for three years, one member of the
Board of Health for three years, one Water Commissioner for
three years, one member of the School Committee for three
years, one Assessor for three years, one Trustee of the Public
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Library for three years, one Tree Warden for one year, two
Auditors for one year, three Constables for one year, one mem-
ber of Cemetery Committee for three years, and all town officers
to be chosen at said meeting.

Also to answer, by the said Australian system of balloting,
the following question: Shall licenses for the sale of intoxicat-
ing liquors be granted in this town?

For the purposes specified in this article the polls will be
opened after the election of a Moderator and will remain open:
until four o'clock in the afternoon, when they shall be closed,
unless the meeting there assembled otherwise determine.

Article 3. To hear and act upon the reports of Town Offi-
cers and Committees.

Article 4. To see if the town will appoint a committee to
consider appropriations for the ensuing year and report at the
April meeting. To do or act thereon.

Article 5. To see if the town will authorize the Treasurer

under the direction of the Selectmen, to borrow from time to.
time during the municipal year beginning February 1, 1906, in:
anticipation of the collection of taxes of said year, such sums of
money as may be necessary for the current expenses of the town,
but not exceeding the total tax levy for said year (which exceeds.
$50,000.00), giving the notes of the town in pay ment thereof,
payable in one year from the dates thereof. All debts incurred
under authority of this vote shall be paid from the taxes of the
present municipal year. To do and act thereon.

Article 6. To see if the town will vote to accept and main-
tain as a public way, Bancroft street on land of C. F. Monk.
To do or act thereon.

And you are directed to serve this warrant by posting an at-
tested copy at the Post Office, and one at each of ten other pub-
lic places in said town, seven days at least, before the time of
holding said meeting.

Hereof fail not, and make due return of this warrant, with
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your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk or Selectmen, at or be-
fore the time appointed for holding said meeting.

Given under our hands this second day of March, in the year
of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and six.

PATRICK J. SULLIVAN,
ARTHUR J. COUGHLAN,
LUCIUS H. MAYNARD,

Selectmen of Maynard.

Middlesex SS.

Maynard, March 8, 1906.
I have served the within named warrant by posting an at-

tested copy of the same at Post Office and one at ten other public
places in said town, seven lays before the time of holding said
meeting as within directed.

JAMES J. MORGAN,
Constable of Maynard.

A true copy, Attest :
CHARLES H. PERSONS, Town Clerk.

Proceedings of Town Meeting held March 12, 1906.

Pursuant to Town Meeting Warrant, No. 161, the voters of
Maynard assembled in Co-operative hall, on the above date
and elected all necessary Town Officers, and acted upon the
Articles contained in the warrant as follows :

The meeting was called to order by the Town Clerk at eight
o'clock A. M.

Specimen ballots, cards of instruction and penalty cards
were posted as required by law.

Article 1. By vote of the meeting the Town Clerk was in-
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structed to cast one ballot for George H. Creighton for Modera-
tor. The check list was used.

Art. 2. The ballots and duplicate check lists were delivered
to the ballot clerks, Edward T. McManus, Thomas Smith and
James A. Cleary, who were appointed by the Selectmen and
sworn by the Town Clerk.

A receipt was taken for the package of ballots said to con-
tain 1,200 general ballots and 125 special ballots. Said receipt
is on file at the Town Clerk's office.

The ballot box was examined by the election officers and
register set at 000, the box locked and the keys placed in the
keeping of Constable William Jones, who, after being sworn by
the Town Clerk, was placed in charge of the ballot box.

The polls were then declared open by the Moderator.
It was voted to take up the remaining articles of the warrant

at two o'clock p. м.

Patrick Murphy, Fred E. Morris, Bart. J. Coughlan and
John H. Callahan, tellers appointed by the Selectmen, were
sworn by the Town Cierk.

It being deemed advisable in the (pinion of the Moderator
and the Town Clerk, ballots were taken from the ballot box at
various times during the day and counted.

At four o'clock it was voted to allow the polls to remain
open until 4.15 o'clock at which time they were closed.

The register on the ballot box indicated 905, which was
three less than the actual number of ballots cast.

The check lists showed that 882 names had bec checked

on each general list, and 26 names checked on each woman's
list.

Number of general ballots cast was,
Number of special ballots cast was,

882
26

The result was obtained by the use of the counting board
and was as follows:
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Town Clerk, one year.

Charles H. Persons, five hundred and sixty-five votes,
William Kennedy, five votes,
Michael Manning, three votes,
A. C. Loewe, two votes,
Frank Joyce, one vote,
A M. C. Sullivan, one vote.
George Jackman, 2 votes,
J. H. Lawton, one vote,
John Hannon, one vote,
Patrick Sherry, two votes,
Michael Saxton, one vote,
Blanks, two hundred and ninety-eight,

Charles H. Persons, elected, qualified.

Selectmen, three years.

565

5

3

2

1

1

2

298•

William Connolly, three hundred votes,
William Holt, forty-seven votes,
Edmund B. Hooper, two hundred and six votes,
Patrick J. Sullivan, three hundred and six votes,
Blanks, twenty-three,

300

47
206

306

23

Original
count

301

48

206.

306.

21

Amended by recount held March 16, 1906. Papers filed at
Town Clerk's office.

Patrick J. Sullivan, elected, qualified.

Treasurer, one year.

George H. Gutteridge, six hundred and fifty-nine votes,
John Hannon, one vote,
William Kennedy, one vote,
Andrew Jones, one vote,
Blanks, two hundred and twenty,

George H. Gutteridge, elected, qualified.

659

1

220
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Collector of Taxes, one year.

George N. Salisbury, six hundred and forty-five votes,
Blanks, two hundred and thirty-seven,

George N. Salisbury, elected, qualified.

Assessor, three years.

Orrin S. Fowler, four hundred and eighty-two votes,
George W: Jamieson, three hundred and eleven votes,
Timothy Crowley, one vote,
Blanks, eighty-eight,

Orrin S. Fowler, elected, qualified.

School Committee, three years.

Daniel Goodenow, four hundred and ten votes,
John H. Lawton, four hundred and twenty-nine votes,
Walter Taylor, one vote,
Howard B. King, one vote,
A. C. Loewe, one vote,
Blanks, sixty-six,

John H. Lawton, elected, qualified.

Overseer of Poor, three years.

James Mullin, six hundred votes,
John Murray, one vote,
Blanks, two hundred and eighty-one,

James Mullin, elected, qualified.

Water Commissioner, three years.

Kobert W. Carter, three hundred and forty-eight,
George W. Jamieson, one hundred and eighty-six,
Harry J. Parmenter, two hundred and eighty-nine,
Blanks, fifty-nine,

Robert W. Carter elected, qualified.

645

23T

482

311

1

88

410

429

1

1

66.

600'

1

281

348

186

289

591
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Board of Health, three years.

Albert Batley, three hundred and ninety-four,
Albert J. Coughlan, two hundred and four,
William W. Oliver, eighty-five,
Frank U. Rich, one hundred and twenty-one,
Blanks, seventy-eight,

Albert Batley, elected, qualified.
Trustee of Public Library, three years.

James N. Haire, six hundred and seventeen,
John H. Sheridan, one,
James Moran, one,
A. Hilferty, one,
Blanks, two hundred and sixty-two,

James N. Haire elected, qualified.

Tree Warden, one year.

Luke S. Brooks, five hundred and seventy-seven,
John Gannon, four,
Andrew Palmer, one,

Brooks Reed, one,
William Moynihan, one,
Pat Sherry, one,

Fred Lawton, one,
Michael Saxton, one,
Thomas Collier, one,
A. Hilterty, one,
Mike Driscoll, one,
Blanks, two hundred and ninety-two,

Luke S. Brooks elected.

Cemetery Commissioner, 3 years.

Fred W. Taylor, five hundred and seventy-one,
William Hall, four,
Daniel Colbert, three,
A. C. Loewe, one,
Blanks, three hundred and three,

Fred W. Taylor elected, qualified.

394

204

85

121

617

1

262

577

4

1

1

292

571

4

303
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Auditors, one year.

John C. King, five hundred and eleven,
Alexander Pettigrew, four hundred and seventy-nine,
Blanks, seven hundred and seventy-four,

John C. King, elected, qualified.
Alexander Pettigrew, elected, qualified.

511

479

774

Constables, one year.

John Connors, six hundred and ninety-seven,
Nicholas Driscoll, four hundred and forty-three,
William Jones, five hundred and seventeen,
Samuel G. King, three hundred and fifteen,
Thomas P. Sheehan, one hundred and seventy,
Sylvester Sullivan, one hundred and eighteen,
Thomas Hillis, four,
Charles Weaving, four,
William Kennedy, two,
Edward Kromberg, one,
J. E. Phillips, one,

697

443

517

315

170

118

4

4

2

1

1

371
Blanks, three hundred and seventy-four,

John Connors elected, qualified.
William Jones elected, qualified.
Nicholas Driscoll, elected, qualified.

Shall Licenses be granted for the sale of Intoxicating Liquors
in this town?

Yes ballots, three hundred and sixty-six,
No ballots, four hundred and seventy-nine;
Blanks, thirty-seven,

366

479

37

At two o'clock p. M. the following officers were elected by
acclamation.

William Bishop,
Field Drivers, - Amos F. Garney, John E. Phillips; sworn,
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Fence Viewers, -George A. Whitney; James R. Bent,
Thomas P. Sheehan. sworn.

Measurers of Wood and Bark, -Albert W. Haynes, Amos
F. Garney, James R. Bent, sworn.

Surveyors of Lumber, — Albert W. Haynes, Samuel Lawton,
Sidney B. Shattuck.

Article 3. Voted to accept the reports of the several Town
officers as printed in volume entitled " Annual Reports of the
Town Officers of the Town of Maynard, for the year ending
Feb. 1st, 1906."

Art. 4. Voted that a committee of seven be elected by ac-
clamation to look into the matter of appropriations for the cur-
rent year, and report at the April meeting. The committee
elected were: Arthur J. Coughlan, James J. Hilferty, George
H. Gutteridge, John W. Ogden, Bart. J. Coughlan, George H.
•Creighton, Patrick J. Sullivan.

Art. 5. Voted unanimously that the Treasurer be, and
hereby is, authorized with the approval of the Selectmen to bor-
row during the municipal year beginning Feb. 1, 1906, in antic-
ipation of the collection of taxes such sums of money as may be
necessary for the current expenses of the Town, but not exceed-
ing the total tax levy for said year (which exceeds $50,000.00),
giving the notes of the Town therefor, payable within one year
after the date thereof. All debts incurred under the authority of
this vote shall be paid from the taxes of the present municipal
year.

Art. 6. Voted that the matter be referred to the Selectmen,
and when the street is put in a condition acceptable to them, that
they bring the matter before the Town again for acceptance.

Voted to adjourn at 6.15 o'clock, P. M.
Attest :

CHARLES H. PERSONS, Town Clerk.
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Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Middlesex, SS.

Maynard, March 13, 1906.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 62 of Chapter
25 of the Revised Laws of Massachusetts I hereby appoint Frank
E. Sanderson of said Maynard to be Assistant Town Clerk of
said Maynard for the current municipal year, or until the appoint-
ment is revoked.

CHARLES H. PERSONS,
Town Clerk of the Town of Maynard.

I, Frank E. Sanderson, above named, solemnly swear that
I will faithfully perform the duties devolving upon me as Assist-
ant Town Clerk of Maynard, Mass.

FRANK E. SANDERSON.

Middlesex, SS.

Maynard, March 13, 1906.

Then personally appeared the above named Frank E. San-
derson and took and subscribed the foregoing oath, before me.

CHARLES H. PERSONS,

Justice of the Peace, and Town Clerk of Maynard, Mass.
A true copy, Attest :

CHARLES H. PERSONS,
Town Clerk.
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Town Warrant No. 162. Town Meeting April 2, 1906.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Middlesex, ss.

To either of the Constables in the Town of Maynard in said
County, Greeting :

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts you

are hereby directed to notify and warn the legal voters of said
Maynard, to assemble in Co-operative Hall, in said town, on
Monday, the second day of April next at 7.30 P. M., then and
there to act on the following Articles :

Article 1. To choose a Moderator to preside at said meet-
ing.

Article 2. Tohear and act on reports of Town Officers
and Committees.

Article 3. To fill all vacancies in town offices.

• Article 4. To see if the Town will vote to accept a list of

jurors as prepared by the Selectmen.

Article 5. To see if the town will vote to appropriate a
sum of money for Decoration Day.

Article 6. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the
sum of $150 for band concerts. To do or act thereon.

Article 7. To see if the Town will vote to grant and ap-
propriate money for all necessary town purposes.

Article 8. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a
sum of money for completing and equipping the new School
Building on Bancroft street. 1o do or act thereon.

Article 9. To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of
$1900 to lay a 10-inch pipe on Great Road from Pumping
Station Road to Percival street. To do or act thereon.

Article 10. To see if the Town will appropriate $2125 to
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extend water mains on Lincoln, Brooks and Elmwood streets
and on Crane and Douglass avenues. To do or act thereon.

Article 11. To see if the Town will accept from Edward
Higgins the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars ($150.00) for

a cemetery fund, the income of same to be used for the care of
the Higgins Burial Lot in Glenwood Cemetery. To do or act
thereon.

And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting an
attested copy at the Post Office and one at each of ten other

public places in said town, seven days, at least, before the time
of holding said meeting.

Hereof fail not, and make due return of this Warrant, with
your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk of the Selectmen, at or
before the time appointed for holding said meeting.

Given under our hands this twenty-second day of March, in
the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and six.

LUCIUS H. MAYNARD,
ARTHUR J. COUGHLAN,
PATRICK J. SULLIVAN,

Selectmen of Maynard.

Middlesex SS.

Maynard, March 24, 1906.

I have served the within named warrant by posting an

attested copy of the same at the Post Office and one at each of
ten other public places in said town seven days before the time
of holding said meeting as within directed..

JOHN CONNORS,
Constable of Maynard.

A true copy, Attest:
CHARLES HI. PERSONS, Town Clerk.
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Proceedings of Town Meeting held April 2, 1906.

Pursuant to Town Meeting Warrant No. 162, the voters of
Maynard assembled in Co-operative hall on the above date and

acted upon the articles contained in the warrant, as follows:

Article 1. Arthur J. Coughlan was elected Moderator by
ballot, the check list being used.

Article 2. George H. Gutteridge, of the committee ap-
pointed March 12, 1906, to consider appropriations for the en-

suing year, read the following report:

• Schools,
Highways,

Sidewalks,
PooI,

Water sinking fund,
Use of hydrants,

Street lighting,
Fire départment,
Police,
Incidentals,
Interest on loans,

$19,500 00
4,500 00
1,00000

3,500 00

3,000 00
2,000 00

2,60000

2,700 00
1,80000

2,000 00
1,200 00

Improvement of Acton Road in accord-
ance with Chapter 47 of the Revised
Laws,

Water Meters,
Public library, dog tax and
Town. officers' salaries,

'Treasurer's and collector's bonds,
Soldiers' relief,
State aid,.
Tree warden,

1,500 00
1,000

300 00

2,200• 00

175 00

850 00
50 00

150 00
Completion of Summer and Concord
streets,.
Band concerts,

1,000 00
15) 00
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Decoration day, 50 00

$51,225 00
Signed :

ARTHUR J. COUGHLAN,
GEO. II. GUTTERIDGE,

JOIN W. OGDEN,
PATRICK J. SULLIVAN,

B. J. COUGHLIN,
J. J. HILFERTY,
GEO. H. CREIGHTON.

The above report is on file at the Town Clerk's office.
On motion of Charles H. Persons, voted to accept the re-

port.

Article 3. No vacancies to fill.

Article 4. On motion of Frank E. Sanderson, voted to ac-
cept the list of Jurors as prepared by the Selectmen, atter excus-
ing the following named persons :

John H. Gallagher
Joseph Hird
John H. White

Michael Murray
Neil Andrews

John Leyden

John Archer
William Bishop
John Bradley
William V. Cameron
John Carpenter
Harry A. Clark
Cornelius C. Connor
Timothy F. Crowley
Eugene Dawson
Elias W. Downey
Joshua Edwards
Edward Fearns

Amos F. Garney

Amended List of Jurors.

Albert E. Batley
Emil Boeske
Thomas J. Butler.
Edward O. Carlton
John E. Case

Henry W. Clark
C. Sidney Coulter
Everett H. Davis
Lee Donahue

Timothy W. Duggan
Albert S. Fairbanks

John W. Flood
Henry S. Gilroy
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John T. Green Horace N. Hammond

John A. Harriman James Higgins
John Horan Warren S. Howe

Frank S. Johnson Fred G. Jones

George Kaler William C. Kenyon
John King Joseph E. Killerby
Charles Lander George Lynch
Patrick Lanigan John Loman
M. Frank Lawton James C. Mahoney

• Alonzo Mason James M. McGrath

John McPher on Thomas C. O'Donnell

Fred S. Ogden Hiram Parkin

Martin Peterson Oscar B. Phelps
William S. Priest George A. Quinn
Frank D. Rand Silas A. Sawyer
William H. Scully John K. Smith
Thomas P. Sheehan Thomas A. Sweeney
John O. Thompson Arthur E. Walker
Willis A. White Paul Wilson

Theodore W. Wollerscheid

Article 5. On motion of James Carney, voted to appropri
ate $50 for Decoration Day.

Article 6. On motion of James Carney, roted to appropri-
ate $150 for band concerts.

Article 7. Voted to appropriate:

For schools,
Highways,
Sidewalks,

Support of poor,
Water sinking fund,
Use of hydrants,
Street lighting,
Fire department,
Police,

Safe for tax collector's oftice,

$19,500 00
4,50000

1,00000

3,500 00
3.000 00
2,00000

2.600 00

2,700 00

1,800 00
100 00
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Incidentals, 2,000 00
Interest on loans, 1,200 00
Improvement of Acton road, 1,500 00

To be expended in accordance with the provisions of Chap-
ter 47 of the Revised Laws, upon the condition that a similar
amount be ubtained from the Massachusetts Highway Commis-
sion.

For water meters,

Public library. dog tax and
Town officer's salaries,
Treasurer's and collector's bonds,

Soldiers' relief,
State aid,
Tree warden:

$1,000 00
300 00

2,200 00
175 00

850 00

50 00

150 00

Also voted to instruct the Tree Warden to cause an itemized

report to be printed in the next annual town report.

Voted to appropriate for improvement of Con-
cord street,

Settlement with abutters on Summer street,
$1,000 00

160 00

Article 8. On motion of Arthur B. Papineau, voted to ap-
propriate $2,500 for completing and equiping new school build-
ing on Bancroft street.

Art. 9. On motion of William H. Gutteridge, voted to ap-
propriate $1,900 to lay a 10-inch pipe on the Great road from
pumping station road to Percival street.

Art. 10. On motion of William Cullen, voted to appro-
priate $2,125 to extend water mains on Lincoln, Brooks and
Elmwood streets, and on Crane and Douglas avenues.

Voted to adjourn to 8.55 o'clock p. M.

Attest : CHARLES H. PERSONS,
Town Clerk.
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Ofice of the Board of Selectmen.

Maynard, Mass., April 7, 1906.

Mr. C. H. Persons, Town Clerk :

At a meeting of the Selectmen, held April 4, 1906, the fol-
lowing appointments were made :

Superintendent of Park, Augustus Newton.
Registrar of Voters, James A. Cleary.

Sealer of Weights and Measures, B. J. Coughlan.
Burial Agent, A. D. Holt.

Keeper of Lockup, Harris Clement.
Cattle Inspector, Joel F. Parmenter, (sworn).

Superintendent of Streets, John J. Driscoll, (sworn).
Public Weighers, Joseph J. Coughlan, Hiram Parkin,

Albert W. Haynes, Wm. F. Litchfield, Edward Henderson.
Patrolmen, John Connors, Samuel G. King.
Special Police, William Jones, (sworn), Edward Phillips,

(sworn), W. G. Priest, Nicholas Driscoll, L. H. Maynard,
Jesse Simms, A. J. Coughlan, Joseph Belanger, James J. Mor-
gan (sworn), Thomas Hilferty, Harris Clement, Harry J. Par-
menter, Timothy Moynihan, Harvey A. Harwood, A. O. Dun-
ham (sworn), Sylvester Sullivan (sworn), Fred ANford, John
Driscoll (sworn), Henry Axford, Harry Chase, P. J. Sullivan.

Fire Engineers, Thomas A. Sweeney, C. Fred Cahill,
Arthur J. Coughlan.

Respectfully,

. A. J. COUGHLAN,
Secretary•

A true copy, Attest :

FRANK E. SANDERSON.
Assistant Town Clerk.



103

Chas. H. Persons, Esq., Town Clerk,

Dear Sir:-At a meeting of the Selectmen held Wednesday,
April 25, the following licenses were granted :

Druggists, Sixth Class.

I. J. Dwinell & Co.A. C. Loewe & Co.
P. H. DeLee

Victuallers.

Thomas Byron
Edward Carlton,

Pool Tables.

Edward T. McManus, 2.
John H. Leyden, 2.

Simon Goldberg,
Z. Shpirberg,

Junk Dealers.

William Punch, 2
John Booth, 3

Max Blatt

S. Fimenlent

A true copy, Attest :

Express License.
• Maurice A. Coughlan.

Bowling Alleys.

- John Booth, 2.

Dealer in Second hand Articles.

Simon Bloomberg.

Yours respectfully,
A. J. COUGHLAN,

Secretary-

FRANK E. SANDERSON,
Assistant Town Clerk.
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Maynard, May 28, 1906.

Charles H. Persons, Esq., Town Clerk:
Dear Sir—At a meeting of the Selectmen held Wednesday

evening, May 23, 1906, Peter Wilcox and Fred L. Chandler were
granted a license to operate the motor boat "Queen" for the con-
veyance of passengers on the Assabet River.

Yours respectfully,
A. J. COUGHLAN, Sec'y.

A true copy. Attest :
FRANK E. SANDERSON,

Asst. Town Clerk.

Maynard, Mass., June 21, 1906.

C. H. Persons, Esq., Town Clerk :

Dear Sir-At a meeting of the Selectmen held Wednesday
evening, June 20, 1906, permits under the provisions of Chapter
421, Acts of 1906 for the transportation of spirituous or intoxi-
cating liquors were granted to the following : National Express
Co., Main street; Maurice A. Coughlan, Summer street; Den-
nis E. Sheehan, Glendale street; William H. Sanborn, proprie-
tor Maynard Express Co., Main street.

Yours respectfully,
A. J. COUGHLAN, Sec'y.

A true copy. Attest :
FRANK E. SANDERSON,

Asst. Town Clerk.

Maynard, Mass., June 28, 1906.

Mr. Charles H. Persons, Town Clerk,
Dear Sir:- At a meeting of the Selectmen held Wednesday,

June 27, 1906, the following licenses were granted :
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C. L. Murphy, victualler; Hector W. Roberts, victualler;
August S. Gronros, two pool tables.

Yours respectfully,
ARTHUR J. COUGHLAN,

Secretary•

A true copy, Attest:
FRANK E. SANDERSON,

Asst. Town Clerk.

Mr. Charles H. Persons, Town Clerk,

Dear Str: —At a meeting of the Selectmen held Wednesday
evening, Sept. 19, 1906, Mr. George Smith was appointed Reg-
istrar of voters in place of Harvey A. Harwood, resigned.

Yours respectfully,
BOARD OF SELECTMEN,

By LUcIUs H. MAYNARD,
A true copy, Attest : Chairman.

FRANK E. SANDERSON,
Asst. Town Clerk.

Maynard, Oct. 24, 1906.

C. H. Persons, Esq., Town Clerk.
Dear Sir: -At a meeting of the Selectmen held Wednesday,

Oct. 17, 1906, Julius Kaplan, Main street, was granted a junk
dealers license.

A true copy, Attest ;

Yours respectfully:
A. J. COUGHLAN,

Secretary•

FRANK E. SANDERSON,
Asst. Town Clerk.
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Town Warrant No. 163. Town Meeting Nov. 6, 1906.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Middleser, ss.

To either of the Constables of the Town of Maynard, in said,
County, Greeting :

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts you

are hereby directed to notify and warn the legal voters of said
Maynard, to assemble in Co-operative Hall in said town, on
Tuesday, the Sisth day of Vovember, next, being the first
Tuesday after the first Monday in November at 8 A.M., then
and there to bring in their votes to the Selectmen for Governor,
Lieutenant Governor, Secretary, Treasurer, Auditor, Attorney-
General, Councillor, Senator, Representative in the General
Court, Representative in Congress, Clerk of Courts, County
Commissioner, Treasurer, Register of Deeds and all other State,
County and District Officers.

• The polls will be opened at eight o'clock A. M., and may
be closed at 4 o'clock P. M.

And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting an
attested copy at the Post Office and one at each of ten other
public places in said town, seven days, at least, before the time
of holding said meeting.

Hereof fail not, and make due return of this Warrant with
your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk or the Selectmen, at or
before the time appointed for holding said meeting.

Given under our hands this twenty-sixth day of October, in
the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and six.

LUCIUS H. MAYNARD,
ARTHUR J. COUGHLAN,
PATRICK J. SULLIVAN,

Selectmen of Maynard.
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Middlesex SS.

Maynard, Oct. 29, 1906.
I have served the within named warrant by posting an

attested copy at the Post Office and one each at ten other public
places in said town seven days at least before the time of holding
said meeting, as within directed.

JOHN CONNORS,
Constable of Maynard.

A true copy, Attest: ,iduo:

CHARLES H. PERSONS, Town Clerk.

Proceedings of Town Meeting held Nov. 6, 1906.

Pursuant to Town Meeting Warrant No. 163, the voters of
Maynard assembled in Co-operative hall on the above date and.
cast their ballots for the several State, County and District offi
cers to be elected at this meeting.

The warrant calling the meeting was read by the TowE
Clerk, who also declared the polls open at eight o'clock, speci-
men ballots and cards of instruction having been previously
posted.

Lucius H! Maynard, chairman of the Board of Selectmen.
acted as presiding officer.

One package of ballots and duplicate check lists were de
livered to the ballot clerks, Patrick J. Sullivan, Edward T. Mc-
Manus and George H. Creighton, who had been previously ap-
pointed by the Selectmen and sworn by the Town Clerk. Re-
ceipt for ballots is on file in the Town Clerk's office.

The ballot box was examined by the election officers, regis-
»ter set at 000, locked and placed in charge of Constable Nicholas

Driscoll, who had been sworn by the Town Clerk.
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Tellers appointed by the Selectmen and sworn by the Town
Clerk, were as follows: Bart. J. Coughlin, Samuel Lawton,
James Mullin, and Timothy Crowley.

Under the direction of the presiding cflicer, ballots were
taken from the ballot box at various times during the day and
counted, it being the opinion of the election officers necessary in
order to facilitate the declaring of the vote.

No objection being made, the presiding officer declared the
polls closed at four o'clock p. m. The ballot box, which had
given considerable trouble throughout the day, then registered
768. 1089

The total number of ballots cast was 787, and both check
lists showed that 787 names had been checked upon each..

Said totals were announced in open meeting.

The result was made with the counting board and resulted
as follows :

Governor.

Gamaliel Bradford of Wellesley, four votes,
Tames F. Carey of Haverhill, fifteen votes,
William H. Carroll of Boston, eight votes,
Curtis Guild Jr. of Boston, three hundred and seventy-

two votes,

John B. Moran of Boston, (Pro.), forty-nine votes,
John B. Moran of Boston, (Ind. League), seventy-two

votes,

John B. Moran of Boston. (Dem.), two hundred and
twenty-six votes,

John B. Moran of Boston, (no designation), twenty-two
votes,

Blanks, nineteen,

4

15

8

372

49

72

226

22

19
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Lieutenant Governor.

E. Gerry Brown of Brockton, three hundred and eighty-
six votes,

Harvey S. Cowell of Ashburnham, fifteen votes,
Eben S. Draper of Hopedale, three hundred and eleven

votes,
Walter J. Hoar of Worcester, eleven votes,
John F. Mullen of Fitchburg, fifteen votes,
Blanks, forty-nine,

386:
15

311

11

15

49'

Secretary.

Joao Claudino of New Bedford, eight votes,
Jonathan S. Lewis of Stoneham, seventeen votes,
Ambrose Miles of Lynn, twenty votes,
William M. Olin of Boston, three hundred and seventy-

five votes,

Charles C. Paine of Barnstable, two hundred and seventy
votes,

Blanks, ninety-seven,

8

17

20

375

270

9T.

Treasurer,

Arthur B. Chapin of Holyoke, three hundred and seventy-
five votes,

George B. Cushman of Brockton, seventeen votes,
S. Frederick French of Mansfield, thirteen votes,
George M. Harrigan of Lowell, two hundred and eighty-

one votes,

David F. Richardson of Lynn, six votes,
Blanks, ninety-five,

375.
17

13

281

6

95

• Auditor.

Albert Barnes of Fall River, thirteen votes,
Thomas L. Hisgen of West Springfield, two hundred and

13
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seventy-three votes,
Fred L. Johnson of Lynn, nineteen votes,
James F. Pease of Merrimac, fourteen votes,
Henry E. Turner of Malden, three hundred and fifty-one

votes,

Blanks, one hundred and seventeen votes,

273

19

14

351

117

Attorney General.

Allen Coffin of Nantucket, twenty votes,
Dana Malone of Greenfield, three hundred and fifty-one

votes,
Arthur E. Remier of Boston, twelve votes,
John Weaver Sherman of Boston, fifteen votes,
John A. Thayer of Worcester, two hundred and eighty-

six votes,

Blanks, one hundred and three,

20

351

12

15

286

103

Representative in Congress, Fourth District.

Timothy Richardson of Leominster, one hundred and
seventy-three votes,

Charles Q. Terrell of Natick, four hundred and twenty-
four votes,

Blanks, one hundred and ninety,

173

424

19)

Councillor, Sixth District.

John C. Call of Newton, twenty-seven votes,
Edward Gallagher of Lowell, two hundred and fifty-nine

votes,

Seward W. Jones of Newton, three hundred and sixty-
nine votes,

Blanks, one hundred and thirty-two,

27

259

369

132



III

Senator, Fifth Middlesex District.

Harrie C. Hunter of Marlborough, two hundred and nine-
ty-three votes,

John J. Mitchell of Marlborough, four hundred and forty
votes,

Blanks, fifty-four,

Representive in General Court, Tenth Middlesex District.

•Cornelius J. Lynch of Maynard, four hundred and thirty-
tour votes,

Fred F. Trull of Hudson, three hundred and twenty-six
votes,

Blanks, twenty-seven,

County Commissioner.

Oscar J. Johnson of Malden, twenty-two votes,
Patrick E. Sullivan of Lowell, two hundred and eighty-

seven votes,

Samuel O. Upham of Waltham, three hundred and sixty-
one votes,

Blanks, one hundred and seventeen,

Clerk of Courts.

Theodore C. Hurd of Winchester, three hundred and
seventy-four votes,

Charles E. McCarthy of Lowell, two hundred and ninety-
two votes,

Blanks, one hundred and twenty-one,

Register of Deeds.

Edwin O. Childs of Newton, four hundred and eight votes,
Seymour J. Milliken of Somerville, one hundred and

thirty-nine votes,
Blanks, two hundred and forty,

293

440

54

434

326

27

22

287

361

117

374

292
121

408

139

240



II2

County Treasurer.

Joseph O. Hayden of Somerville, three hundred and
seventy-six votes,

John O'Brien of Townsend, two hundred and sixty-six
votes,

William Parker of Arlington, twenty-five votes,
Blanks, one hundred and twenty,

At 5.30 p. M. it was voted to adjourn.

Attest :

CHARLES H. PERSONS,
Town Clerk.

376

266

. 25
120

Hudson, Mass., Nov. 16, 1906.

We, the subscribers, Clerks of Hudson, Maynard, Stow and
Boxboro, met this day according to law, and examined the votes
cast Tuesday, Nov. 6th, 1906, for a Representative to the Gen-
eral Court from the Tenth Middlesex District, and here-
by certify that the result was as follows :

Cornelius J. Lynch Fred F. Trull Blanks
Hudson

Maynard
Stow

Boxborough

513 582 67

434 326 27

28 101 6

16 30 1

991 1039 101

Cornelius J. Lynch of Maynard had nine hundred and
ninety-one votes,

Fred F. Trull of Hudson had one thousand and thirty-
nine votes,

Blanks, one hundred and one,

991

1039

101

FRED O. WELSH,
Town Clerk of Hudson.
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CHARLES H. PERSONS,
Town Clerk of Maynard.

HENRY P. SMITH.
Town Clerk of Stow.

STUART P. DODGE,
Town Clerk of Boxhorough.

CHARLES H. PERSONS,
Town Clerk of Maynard.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Middlessa, SS.

November 16, 1906.

To the Town Clerks of Hudson, Maynard, Stow and Boxbo-
• rough, in said County :

I hereby certify that on the 16th day of November, 1906, I
delivered to Fred F. Trull your certificate of his election as Rep-
resentative to the General Court to be holden on the first Monday

of January next, for the Tenth Middlesex District.
Attest :

ANDREW MAGORTY,
Constable of Hudson.

A true copy. Attest :
FRANK E. SANDERSON,

Asst. Town Clerk.

Maynard, Mass., Nov. 28, 1906.

Mr. C. H. Persons, Town Clerk :
Dear Sir-At a meeting of the Selectmen held Wednesday,

Nov. 28, the following licenses were granted :
M. J. Tamloff, 2 pool tables, Walnut street.
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Joshua Edwards, Victualler, Main street.Yours respectfully,
A. J. COUGHLAN, Sec' y-

A true copy. Attest :
FRANK E. SANDERSON,

Asst. Town Clerk.

Town Warrant No. 164. Town Meeting Nov. 26, 1906.
Middlesex, ss.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

To either of the Constables of the Town of Maynard, in said
Grecting :

County,

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts jou

are hereby directed to notify and warn the legal voters of said
Maynard, to assemble in Co-operative Hall, in said town, on
Monday, the twenty-sixth day of November, next at 8 P.M.,
then and there to act on the following Articles :

Article 1. To choose a moderator to preside at said meet-
ing.

Article 2. To see if the town will vote to appropriate the
sum of $200, as an additional appropriation for incidental
expenses. To do or act thereon.

Article 3. To see if the town will vote to accept from the
Charles Randall Estate the sum of One Hundred ($100) Dollars
for a cemetery fund, the income of same to be used for the care
of the Randall Burial lot in Glenwood Cemetery. To do or act
thereon.

Article 4. To see if the town will vote to appropriate the
sum of $75, in order that the School Committee may be able to
carry out the law whereby a school physician shall be employed,
as provided by the Acts and Resolves of 1906, Chapter 502.

Article 5. To see what action the town will take in regard
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to claim for damages made by John H. White. To do or act
thereon.

Article 6. To see what action the Town will take in

regard to claim for damages made by Robert Crossley. To do
or act thereon.

And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting an
attested copy at the Post Office and one at each of ten other
public places in said town, seven days at least, before the time
of holding said meeting.

Hereof fail not, and make return of this Warrant with your
doings thereon, to the Town Clerk or the Selectmen, at or before
the time appointed for holding said meeting.

Given under our hands this sixteenth day of November, in
the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and six.

LUCIUS H. MAYNARD,
ARTHUR J. COUGHLAN,
PATRICK J. SULLIVAN,

Selectmen of Maynard.

Middlesex SS.

Maynard, Nov. 19, 1906.

I have served the within named warrant by posting an

attested copy of the same at the Post Office and one at each of
ten other public places in said town seven days before the time
of holding said meeting as within directed.

WILLIAM JONES,
Constable of Maynard.

A true copy, Attest :
CHARLES H. PERSONS, Town Clerk.
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Proceedings of Town Meeting held Nov. 26, 1906.

Pursuant to Town Meeting Warrant No. 164, a meeting was
held in Co-operative hall, Monday evening, November 26, 1906.

The Town Clerk called the meeting to order and read the
warrant.

Article 1. Arthur J. Coughlan was elected Moderator by
ballot, the check list being used.

Voted to adjourn to 7.30 p.m., Monday, Dec. 3, 1906.
Attest :

CHARLES H. PERSONS,
Town Clerk.

Pursuant to adjournment of Town Meeting held Nov. 26,
1906, Arthur J. Coughlan, the Moderator, called the meeting to
order at 7.30 o'clock, Monday evening, Dec. 3, 1906.

Article 2. On motion of Lucius H. Maynard, voted to ap-
propriate $200 as an additional appropriation for incidental ex-
pen e,.

Article 3. On motion of C. H. Persons, voted to accept
from the Charles Randall estate the sum of $100, the income
of same to be used for the care of the Randall burial lot in Glen-
wood cemetery.

Article 4. On motion of John H. Lawton, voted to ap-
propriate $75, from the general appropriation for school pur-
poses in order that the school committee may carry out the pro-
vissions of Chapter 502, of the Acts of 1906.

Article 5. On motion of Lucius H. Maynard, voted that
action on this article be indefinitely postponed.

Article 6. Un motion of Charles H. Persons, voted that
action on this article be indefinitely postponed.

Voted to adjourn at 7.55 o'clock, p. M.
Attest :

CHARLES H. PERSONS.
Town Clerk.
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Maynard, Mass-, Jan. 2, 1907.

Charles II. Persons, Esq., Town Clerk:
•Dear Sir-At a meeting of the Selectmen held this date, M.

J. Tamloff was granted a license to keep one pool table, in
premises on Walnut street.

A true copy, Attest :

Yours respectfully,
A. J. COUGHLAN,

Secretary.

FRANK E. SANDERSON,
Asst. Town Clerk.

Town Warrant No. 165. Town Meeting Feb. 5, 1907.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Middlesex, ss.

To either of the Constables of the Town of Maynard, in said
County. Greeting :

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts you

are hereby directed to notify and wain the legal voters of said
Maynard, to ass mble in Co-operative Hall, in said town, on
Tuesday, the Fifth day of February, next, at 7.30 P. M., then
and there to act on the following Articles :

Article 1. To choose a Moderator to preside at said meet-

ing.

Article 2. To see if the town will vote to appropriate the
sum of one thousand ($1000) dollars for the destruction of the
Gypsy and Browntail moths. To do oract thereon.

Article 3. To see if the town will authorize the Town
Treasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen, to borrow one
thousand ($1000) dollars for the purposes of Article 1, in antici-
pation of the taxes of 1907 and payable therefrom. To do or
act thereon.
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And you are directed to serve this Warrant by posting an
attested copy at the Post Office and one at each of ten other
public places in said town, seven days at least, before the time
of holding said meeting.

Hereof fail not, and make due return of this Warrant, with
your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk or the Selectmen, at or
before the time appointed for holding said meeting.

Given under our hands this twenty-fourth day of January,

in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and seven.

LUCIUS H. MAYNARD,
ARTHUR J. COUGHLIN,
PATRICK J. SULLIVAN,

Selectmen of Maynard.

Middlesex SS.

Maynard, Jan. 29. 1907.

I have served the within named warrant by posting an
attested copy at the Post Office and one in ten other public
places in said town, seven days at least before the time of holding
said meeting.

JOHN CONNORS,
Constable of Maynaid.

A true copy, Attest :

CHARLES H. PERSONS, Town Clerk.



119

Proceedings of Town Meeting held February 5, 1907.

Pursuant to Town Warrant No. 165, a meeting was held in
Co-operative hall on the above date.

The meeting was called to order at 7.35 o'clock p. m., and
the warrant read.

Article 1. Arthur J. Coughlan was elected Moderator by
ballot, the check list being used.

Article 2. On motion of Bart. J. Coughlan, voted to ap-
propriate the sum of $750 for the destruction of the gypsy and
brown tail moths.

Article 3. On motion of Bart. J. Coughlan, voted to au-
thorize the Town Treasurer, with the approval of the Selectmen,
to borrow in anticipation of the taxes of 1907, the sum of $750,
said sum to be used in the destruction of the gypsy and brown
tail moths.

Voted to adjourn at 7.55 o'clock p. m.
Attest :

CHARLES H. PERSONS,
Town Clerk.

Maynard, Feb. 15, 1907.

This is to certify that in conformity with the laws of the
Commonwealth, I have destroyed all the ballots, cancelled and
otherwise, used or cast at the annual State election held Norem-
ber 6, 1906.

Attest :
CHARLES H. PERSONS,

Town Clerk.



Date

Henry Albert Dunleavy Florence Gertrude Desmond

Henry Eric Huikari

Ladyska Kronnalis Leo. Helenius

Karlle Ehid Lindholm Joseph Arthur Brooks

Place of birth

Maynard

John and Bridget (McNally) Leyden

Victor and Aliina (Isokangas) Savikoski

John and Annie (Larvigavich) Kutzinsky

John and Kreta (Greundar) Huelenen

Henry and Mathilda (Pakkari) Erkman Henry and Sadie M. (Priest) Dunleavy John J. and Mary A. (Tucker) O'Connor William H. and Olive G. (Locke) Desmond

John and Sofia (Johnson) Huikari

Harry A. and Catherine F. (Keegan) Clark Otto änd Ida (Salminen) Hclenius Henry and Altina (Philaja) Simon

Alex. H. and Karoline W. (Wilhemson) Lind-

Isaac and Maria L. (Consteri) Tuomala (holm Joseph S. and Emma (Morrill) Brooks



Mar.

Mary Dagmar Riihiluama

Paava Kangas
Engella Frances Kelley

William George MeInnes

Waino Arthur Saarinen

Viola Selma Dagmar Johnson

Margaret Ruth Sheridan

Kelley

Maynard

Maynard Maynard

Maynard

Moras and Kate (Singer) Sood

Otto and Minnie (Jokinen) Koski John and Annie (Gordon) MeInnes
John and Ina (Falk) Saarinen

Freil and Susie (MePeck) Kelley



Dorothy Ballou

Josephine Lubin

Annie Haapanen

Helja Julia Saisa
John Selim Karsman

Agnes Werveska

Tyyne Susanna Klemola
Thomas William Parhiala Margaret Alico O'Brien

Anna Casey

Robert Burns "Archer

Maynard

Sudbury

John G. and Amanda (Johuson) Nordberg

Otto and Emily (Myllyaja) Leino

Anthony A. and Nina M. (Carey) Hilferty

John H. and Margaret (Higgins) Wollerseheid John and Annie (Kalona) Karsman Michael and Mary- (Tamulionus) Sanlanas Frederick and Hulda (Wainionpaa) Parhiala

' Daniel and Margaret (Doyle) O'Brien

Abram and Josefiina (Hager) Marjanaa Robert B. and Annie S. (Chase) Archer
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Katrina Lombardzze Erved Riihiluama

Arthur MeCrossin

Francis Joseph Crotty

Hollis Goodenow Barlow Mary Alice Nugent

Annie Elvira Honkala Marguerite Rasmussen

Amelia Zapareski Tervo Axel Hilden Elvira Helmi Peterson

Ethel Goldberg

Irene May Rice

Gladys Ethel Smith

Aina Sofia Vihakas

Signe Filiis Lillstangin

Agnes Mae Axford

Mildred Mullin

Hudson, Mass.

Maynard

Maynard Maynard

Maynard Maynard

Harlow R. and Sarah (Dunn) Green

George and Jennie M. (Grannigan) Wright Michael and Maria (Angelone) Lombardzze Anton and Emma (Eskola) Riihiluama Joachin and Margaret (Devins) MeCrossin Michael F. and Mary G. (Dooley) Crotty William H. and Carrie E. (Partridge) Barlow

Patrick H. and Annie J. (Welsh) Nugent Jacob and Lizzie (Kruskoff) Oberg Matti and Tini (Pekkanen) Honkala David and Mary (Dion) Houde Karl and Enghore (Feldtskov) Rasmussen Walter and Alberta (Tuttle) Taylor Mamert and Helena (Waituliewiez) Zapareski

Henry and Ida (Finnurna) Peterson

Arthur H. and Catherine A. (Cleary) Rice Goorge and Rhoda (Bower) Smith

Hannes and Sofia (Kansanoya) Vihakas

Matti and Sandra (Pajamaki) Lillstangin Julius W. and Luey A. (Johnson) Peterson Tred H. and Annie C. (Rheel) Axford

Charlos E. and Graco G. (Welsh) Spear James and Catherine E. (Maloy) Mullin



Kaplan

Norman Bradford Seekel Vietor Alben Stenross Evelyn Ruth Elson Wilho Henrik Jokinen

Tyyne Maria Markki

Koland Ellsworth Wolf

Philip Anthony Cottillo

Urha v'eiliks Kaivunen Reino August Linna

Leo Ludwig Laine

Thomas King

ITilja Katarina Simon

Maynard

Maynard

Boston, Mass.

Boston, Mass.
Maynard

Maynard Maynard

Samuel and Pannie (Levenson) Kaplait

John H. and Viola G. (Underwood) Philips
Julius W. and Luey (Belcher) Peterson

George D. and Carrie A. (Cowell) Elsen John and Anna (Ojalehta) Fors

Alfred D. and Grace G. (Knowlton) Holt

Waino and Josephine (Hukari) Jokinen Peter and Eva (Chrispowich) Rudis Hugo and Tygne (Rantala) Markki

Richard P. and Addie M. (Dowd) Wolf George and Anna C. (Gottlieb) Laubenstein Nicola and Josie (Leopardi) Daddone

Frederick E. and Mary E. (Lynch) Lawton Karl and Hilda (Hishanen) Housiainen Frank A. and Clara A. (DiPesa) Cotillo

Feiliks and Mari (Muhanen) Kaivunen Kustaa and Marian (Heinanen) Linna Kalle and Jusefiina (Malin) Laine

Emil and Hilda (Vickstram) Hedman

Thomas and Ellen (Dalton) King



Margaret Olena Irvine

Tra Agnes Kangas

Lyman Loyd Priest

Rose Manley Harris

John William Koskela Gladys Helen Anders Petersen

Eva Elizabeth Svenson John Raymond Sharkey

Harry Francis Tobin Hamblen Garland Margaret Mary Kane Michael Grudsinski

Margaret Beavis

Norman Ralph Gravin

Maynard

Maynard
Boston, Mas.

Alexander and Regna K. (Larsen) Irvine

Walter and Elizabeth B. (Downey) Priest

John and Sandra (Junkala) Koskela

Edward J. and Catherine (Sullivan) Sharkey

Samuel R. and Maud (Hamblen) Garland

John and Annie F. (Brennen) Kane

Oskar and Anna (Lahtinen) Hietala George and Annie (Billet) Annot

Harry and Helen S. (Leithead) Smith

James and Sarah (Jackson) Morrison. Samuel T, and Anuie (Banm) Gravin



Sept.

Maynard

Michael Belisky Ruth Helen Cleary Edward Francis Carney
Eveline Agnes Kennedy MacDonaldMaynard

Maynard

Doris Jeffrey
Wiena Maria Lindfors

Annie Leoniz

John William Saarelan

Fitchburg, Mass.

Lyyti Emilia Siipolan
Julia Hannah Sweeney

Sylvi Josephfiina Saari

Maynard

Martin and Anthoneth (Betrokevisky) Belisky

William A, and Georgina J. (Nash) Graham

Robert M. and Margaret L. (Higgins) Bisbee Johu and Agnes K. (Reid) MacDonald William and Nikalina

Arthur and Sanna (Wistala) Lindfors

Joseph and Lena (Adila) Leoniz

Alfred J. and Bridget M. (Rice) Shannahan

• John and Anna (Heikkila) Saarelan

Andrew and Sophia (Madeska) Cieoz



Nov.

Dec.

Elizabeth Mae Thompson

Rose Irene Riley
Uljas Jaakka Mattila Unno Hendrick

Simon Adelpha Peterson

Olive Alberta Webster

Elizabeth Lawson Murray Ida Maria Nurkkala

Helmi Elvira Unsitala
Mary Bodda Mildred Elizabeth Jamieson

Elli Dagmar Matson

Percy Edward Pahl Eina Sanfrud Suri

Saina Aleksandra Salsten
Virginia Day Russell

Charles William Mead

John Maskewiez

John Connors

Gladys Elizabeth Baron

Maynard

Maynard

Maynard

Maynard

Eugene S. and Annie T. (Cullinane) Thompson

Jean B. and Lemtine (Henuset) Marique Erick and Ida (Aho) Star
John and Rosie (Sabana) Peterson

Walter R. and Jeannette C. (Lawson) Murray

Thomas and Olga (Siik) Vendell
John and Katri (Latvaulehta) Nurkkala Joseph and Josie (Katcheta) Balda

George W. and Elizabeth (Coulter) Jamieson Henry and Alma (Oksanen) Matson

Henry W. and Luella (Hill) Pahl

Matti and Justina (Paba) Suri Florion and Valerka (Belavoski) Arcisz

Kaarl and Aleksander (Wiljanen) Salsten

Wayland and Mary L. (Kolley) Russell Georgo W. and Elizabeth M. (Costelo) Mead John and Anna (Bobin) Maskewiez Alarik and Ida (Tytar) Aittolan John and Mary J. (Flynn) Connors Matti and Ida (Oja) Karkeassaari

William and Annie (Blower) Bacon



Catherine Elizabeth Murray

Michael and Mary (Punch) Murray

Maynard

August and Lizzie (Heidle) Sirvion

Maynard

Number of births recorded for the year 1906, 223. Males, 99. Females, 124,

128



DEATHS RECORDED IN MAYNARD IN 1906.

As Returned to this Office.

Days

Martha (Sykes) Lawton

Thomas Murray

Starling

Levi Henry Cobb Still born Mary A. (Drury)

10,

Cerebral Apoplexy

Membraneous croup

Pneumonia; Rheumatism Cerebral Meningitis; Broncho Pneumonia Measles; Bronchitis



Ilmari Sternberg

Dorothy Blanche Mason

Edwin Charmbury Cooke

Mary Kasahavich

Leopardi

Mary

(Broderick) McCann

Allan Fisher Annie (Kosunen) Lakonen

Rosella H. (Hale) Gove

James Martin Coke Mary G. Swain

May

Sylvester S. Strout Ida (Hupakka) Pekkala
William Jogilawiez

Phillip Carroll Hannah J. (White) Wooley

Mary (Keskitala) Loumala

Diphtheria

Intantile Debility

Valvular disease of heart; pneumonia Pumonary Phthisis
Bronchitis and old age

Chronic Nephritis

Pneumonia, followed by convulsione

Premature birth

Heart failure, pneumonia

General debility and old age

Valvular disease of heart, organie demencia

General peritonitis

and septicaemia

Cancer of liver Phthisis pulmonalis



Aug.

Mary (Hamilton) Dick

Martin Kane

Tvari Ilmari Savikoski

Victoria Rudis
John Charnoc

John Pazniak

Cerebral embolism,

Cerebral meningitis
Tubercular peritonitis

Shrs Inanition

Cholera Old age Pluerisy with effusion

Accidental drowning



John J. O'Connor

Quma Agnes Kangas Harry Lewis Parker Arthur Ilmari Williams

Margaret E. (Lawler) Connors

Raffaela Dotela

James W. Moran

Kalle Wilpas Helenius

Maynard Page Abbie A. (Smith) Brown
Tyyue Lehto

Number of deaths recorded at this office during the year 1906, 101.

Cholera infantum

Cholera infantum Phthisis pulmonalis

neck, ete., struck by R. R. train

Cardiac failure with valvular disease Lateral spinal selervsis Septicaemia general with pneumonia
Infantile debility

Cholera infantum

Apoplexy cerebral

Gastro enteritis
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MARRIAGES RECORDED IN MAYNARD IN 1906.

Jan. 6. Andrew Czuzus and Sophia Medetzko, both of
Maynard.

Jan. 30 Hans P. N. Dahl of Maynard and Elizabeth A.
(Saunders) Tuttle of Franklin, Mass.

Jan. 30 Arthur Rheaume of Maynard and Alma Demers
of Ware, Mass.

Feb. 4. Albert F. Sylvester and Mary L. Coughlin, both
of Maynard.

Feb. 10. Topias Fendell and Olga Sik, both of May-
nard.

Feb. 15. Julius Laitinen and Maria Matelanen both of
Maynard.

Feb. 18. Arthur Sipola and Aina Haapasalo, both of
Maynard

Feb. 18. Hugh Nugent and Mary Jane Welsh, both of
Maynard.

Feb. 20. Joseph V. Gately of Maynard and Mary A.
MeIntyre of Quincy, Mass.

Feb. 21. Edward Charles Sheridan of Maynard and
Louisa Gertrude Long of Somerville, Mass.

March 3. Ralph Merrill Gould and Bertha Helen Archer
both of Maynard.

March 8. John E. Rouse of Maynard and Mary E.
Meade of Waltham, Mass.

March 10. Erick Star and Ida E. Ahonen, both of May-
nard.

March 10. Alfred Vietor Tavala of Maynard and Ellen
Matilda Lehtinen of Fitchburg, Mass.

March 19. Thomas B. Waterhouse and Theresia L. M.
Wenholm, both of Maynard

April 5. George Alman Jones of East Windham, Me.
and Harriet Louise Glazier of Maynard.
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April 7. August Korvela and Mary Plokki, both of May-
nard.

April 11. William John Banks and Marion Love
MeNair, both of Maynard.

April 14. Matti Huikari and Mari Oyala, both of May-
nard.

April 16. Willie Buckley of Maynard and Eunice E. A.
Wilde of Lowell, Mass.

April 18. Eugene Thompson of Maynard and Annie G.
Cullinane of Concord, Mass.

April 29. Edward Nojonen and Elina Mantyla, both of
Maynard

May 5. John A. Baxter and Estella N. (Chapin) Bur-
nell, both of Maynard

May 19. Gustave E. Kreamer and Anna (Ulbert) Krom-
berg both of Maynard.

May 19. Joseph W. Binks and Ida M. Marchant, both
of Maynard.

May 29. Charles W. Gates and Jane M. Powers both of
Maynard.

June 1. Alesandro Russo of Maynard and Maria Di
Rosa of Boston, Mass.

June 1. Daniel Connell and Bridget Lawler, both of
Maynard.

June 3. George Johnson and Esther Anderson, both of
Maynard.

June 4. Warren HI. Arnold of Lowell, Mass. and Ada
A. Hibbard of Maynard

June 4. Charles M. Landers and Anna G. Johnson, both
of Maynard.

• June 6. George E. Stewart and Sarah J. Whittaker,
both of Maynard.

June 9. Joseph Spilewisky and Vrszula Rakey, both of
Maynard.

June 11. Odilon Vezina of Maynard and Olivine Rhe-
aume of Ware, Mass.
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June 16. John Linna and Hannah Kotila, both of May-
nard.

June 16. Henry Rutigaine and Alma Weerlin, both of
Maynard.

June 16. John Latvaniehta and Minnie Ketala, both of
Maynard.

June 20. Andrew J. Furdey and Jennie J. Tobin, both
of Maynard.

June 20. James W. Sheridan of Maynard and Mary A.
White of Hudson, Muss.

June 20. Kalie G. Asiala and Olga Tuominen both of
Maynard

June 26. Frank H. Harriman of Maynard and Mabel
Crandall of Stow, Mass.

June 27. Dennis J. Waldron of Maynard and Annie
A. Glynn of Waltham, Mass.

June 27. Cornelius L. Murphy, Jr. and Eveline A. Cal-
lahan, both of Maynard.

June 28. Leo St. Claire and Mary (Cooney) Morgan.
both of Maynard.

June 30. August Leverin and Hilja Kaja, both of May-
nard

June 30. Ernest Lexell and Viola Christenson, both of
Maynard.

July 4. Frederick H. Whittaker and Hattie Thiebault,
of Maynard.

July 14. Kastanta Czenis and Anna Mortuneice, both ot
Maynard.

July 14. John Seziranica and Domenica Debrowski,
both of Maynard.

July 21. Lauri Kruskoff and Lempi Leppanen, both of
Maynard.

July 21. Antti Holt and Bruta H. Maki, both of May-
nard.

July 26. Cornelius J. Sullivan and Catherine Hayes,
both of Maynard.
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July 29. Joseph LaRoque of Marlboro, Mass: and Mary
(King) Reynolds of Acton, Mass.

Aug. 2. Patrick B. McNamara of Los Angeles, Cal, and
Flora Ida Rainville of Maynard.

Aug. 12. Vincenzo D'Gregorio and Beatrice Gigante,
both of Maynard.

Aug. 19. George J. W. Mead of Maynard and Elizabeth
May Costello of Lynn, Mass.

Aug. 25. Tamasz Tamolewiez and Agata Rawinska,
both of Maynard.

Sept. 1. Klinas Mortunas and Dominuka Sakawiehute
both of Maynard

Sept. 1. Felyks Anuskewci and Ellen Tamulouys, both
of Maynard.

Sept. 3. Harry B. Morse of Wercester, Mass. and Ca-
thryn A. Meader of Maynard

Sept. 4. Joseph H. Tucker and Gertrude E. Burnham,
both of Maynard.

Sept. S. Gregore Stanies of East Walpole, Mass. and
Lizzie Navitsky of Maynard

Sept. 12. Antti Wertti and Mary Rantanen, both of
Maynard.

Sept. 14. Frank Edward Lingley and Celia Driscoll,
both of Maynard.

Sept. 15. Antony Norwich and Eva Yamiskewiez, both
of Maynard.

Sept. 19. Michael Brimley and Martha M. Bell, both of
Maynard.

Sept 19. William D. Hinds and Mary M. Cuddy, both
of Maynard.

Sept. 21. John Nyland and Hilma Louisa Nienonen,
both of Fitchburg.

Sept. 22. Ygancy Raulishonis and Mary Palaima, both
of Maynard.

Sept 25. Ankusti Kangasharju and Sandra Rikala, both
of Maynard
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Oct. 10. George R. Furneaux of Maynard and Ella May
Moore of Newton, Mass.

Oct. 13. John Jarvi and Mary Honkala, both of May-
nard

Oct. 17. Arthur Webber of Maynard and Florence E.
Silloway of Stow, Mass.

Oct. 20. Aappo Pernes and Kaisa W. Lauka, both of
Maynard.

Oct. 20. Yuzeth Ivanoosky and Zophea Koetkoosky,
both of Maynard

Oct. 23. Irving Gordon Dart of Concord Junction, Mass.
and Ethel May Sims of Maynard.

Oct. 27. John Kivinen and Mary Tienhaara, both of
Maynard.

Oct. 29. Michael J. Nee of Maynard and Mary J. Cal-
lahan of Lowell, Mass.

Oct. 31. Maurice E. O'Connor, Jr. of Maynard and
Katherine O'Connor of Whitman, Mass.

Nov. 3. Matzey Bandalevitz and Victoria Pozaritzka,
both of Maynard.

Nov. 7. William A. Ployatt and Elizabeth Cleary. both
of Maynard.

Nov. 16. Albert A. Ojala and Febe K. Wirtanen, both
of Maynard.

Nov. 17. Joseph Kolienda and Eva Klimaszwska, both
of Maynard.

Nov. 21. John J. Greene and Ellen Kromberg, both of
Maynard.

Nov. 21. James E. Rady and Agnes T. Owens, both of
Maynard

Nov. 24. John Kansanniva and Mari Maki, both of
Maynard.

Nov. 26. Michael J. McLaughlin of Clinton, Mass. and
Mary Lavine of Maynard.

Nov. 28. Rupert M. Stockbridge of Maynard and
Bertha M. Colley of Dorchester, Mass.
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Dee. 15. Elias Sulkala and Ida Hyden, both of May-
nard.

Dee. 15. John Orgvest and Lizzie Finni, both of May-
nard.

Dec. 22. Kalle Manty and Jenny Ahala, both of May-
nard.

Dec. 22. Matti Nyfelt and Linda Heinanen, both of
Maynard.

Dee. 22. Thomas Nortonen and Ida Kiiskila, both of
Maynard

Dec. 25. Frederick G. Hird and Margaret E. Ryan,
both of Maynard

Dec. 26. Richard B. McSweeney of Concord, Mass and
Julia L. White of Maynard.

Dec. 28. Leino Linna and Nanny Jokisaari, both of
Maynard.

Number of marriages recorded at this office during the
year 1906, 96.
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DOG LICENSES ISSUED DURING THE YEAR 1906-1907.

Ayotte, Cham
Ayotte, Samuel
Barnes, William
Bent, James R.
Billet, Alfred
Billet, Walter
Bilson, Albert
Bilson,Albert C.
Boeske, Emil
Bowker, Mrs. F. M.
Bradley, Henry
Bracket, Walter H.
Brown, George F.
Brown, Samuel G.
Buckley, Maurice
Bushee,Wilfred

Cahee, Frank
Callahan, Charles A.
Case, Ralph
Case, Mrs. Sadie
Carlton, Edward O.
Champaigne, Arthur
Chase, Harry A.
Chandler, Fred L.
Cheney, George
Cheney, Levi R.
Cheney, James
Christman, John
Clark, Henry
Cleary, Thomas
Colbert, Daniel
Coughlan, Daniel

Coughlan, Joseph J.
Coughlin, Catherine

1

1

1

3
1

1

1

1

Cuddy, Thomas
Deane, Thomas
Desmond, John
DeGrappo, Michael
Distasio, Joseph
Doherty, Edward
Doherty, Joseph
Donahue, Lee
Downey, Chester
Dreschler, Oswald C.
Dunham, Frank
Dyson, Chas. E.
Eaton, James
Ellis, Thomas HI.
Emerson, Lewis
Fahey, Edmund
Fairbanks, Albert G.
Fairbanks, Fred
Flecker, Joseph
Ford, Charles
Fowler, Herbert B.
Garney,Amos F.
Garland, Samuel R.
Goodenow, Daniel
Gruber, Ely
Gutteridge, George H.
Hanna, Walter
Hastings, Clarence E.
Hanson, Mrs. Mary
Heyward, Frank
Hibbard. Miss Ada
Hird, William
Hird, Joseph I.
Milferty, Miss Margie



Hooper, Raymond E.
Hooper, Edmund W.
Hodges, Henry M.
Howard, Allen M.
Ingham, William
Jamieson, George. A.

Jamieson, George W.
Jones, Fred
Jones, Reginald B.
Johnston, Francis
Kelley, Fred G.
Kelley, Patrick
Killerby. Fred
Kitchin, S. Raymond
King, Arthur
Lawton, Ralph
Lemoine, David P.
Leyden, John H.
Lingley. George
Macurda, Wilder X.
Mahoney. Cornelius J.
Malcolm, Arthur K
Marsden, Aler
Martin, Joseph
Mason,William H.
Me Auslin, Clarence
McCarty, William J.
McCarty, Emmett
MeCormack, Henry

' Morgan, Harold
Moynihan, Daniel E.
Murphy, Mrs. Jennie
Murphy, Albert R.
Murphy, Edward
Naylor, William

Nealey, Edward
Newton, Ralph P.
O'Connell, James W.
Papineau, Miss Mary
Peterson, Martin
Prescott, Ralph
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1

1

]

1
1

1

1

1

1

Prue, Frank
Rainville, Felix
Ratamaki, Herman
Roberts, A. J.
Seckel, Frank
Shea,Miss Minnie
Shea, Miss hosahe
Siswick, Mrs. Helen
Siswick, George
Smith, William

1

1

Stewart, Linus
Stockwell, William
Stevenson, John
St. Martin, Raymond
Svenson, Sanfred
Taylor, William S.
Tourville, Eugene
Trundy,Henry J.
Wall, James E.
Wall, Michael
Wallace, Miss Margaret
Waldron, Dennis J.
Ward, Miss Lucy
Webster, John
Whitney, Charles D.
Whitney, George A
Whitney, George E. 2

Whitney, Alton
White, Edward
Whitehead, Fred R. 1

Wickstrom, Hjalmar
Wilson, Howard A.
Wilcomb, Mrs: Emma
Wilcox, Charles R.
Winslow, Frank 1.
Wolte, John
Wollerscheid, Ernest
Wollerscheid, Miss Theresa 1
Yahm, Robert
Young, J. C.

1

1

1
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Number of dogs licensed in 1906,
Received for 130 male dogs at $2.00,
Received for 10 spayed female dogs

$2.00
Received for 17 female dogs at $5.00,

15T

at

$260 00

20

85 00

157 fees at 20 cts.,

$365 00
31 40

Amount paid County Treasurer, $333 60

Number of dogs licensed since December 1, 1906, the
date of last return to County Treasurer, 6.
Received for 6 male dogs at $2.00
Amount of cash in hand,

$12 00
$12 00

Licenses Recorded.

Liquor, 6th class,
Pool,
Victuallers,
Junk,
Express,
Dealer in 2nd hand articles,
Steamboat,
Auctioneer,

5

1

1

Enrolled Militia.

Number of names reported by assessors, 633

The Town Clerk requests information of any omission
or errors in the list of births, deaths and marriages.

This office is prepared to furnish blanks for the proper
return of births, and calls particular attention to the law
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in relation to returns being filed with the Town Clerk within
the FIRST FIVE DAYS of each month of all births oc-
curring during the preceding month.

CHARLES H. PERSONS, Town Clerk.
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Organization of School Department.

COMMITTEE.

JAMES J. HILFERTY, Chairman, Term expires 1907

JOHN H. LAWTON, Secretary, Term expires 1909

ARTHUR BRADFORD PAPINEAU, Term expires 1908

JOHN C. MACKIN, Superintendent of Schools.

ROBERT W. CARTER, Supervisor of Music.
MARY J. STICKNEY, Supervisor of Drawing.
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Report of the School Committee.

Citizens of Maynard :

We submit to you for your perusal the disbursement of
the school appropriation, the work accomplished the past year,
as far as it is possible to make such clear in a report, and the
present condition of the schools, as indicated by the subjoined
reports.

You will notice that there is an unexpended balance of
$282.38, which amount would have been increased several
hundred dollars had not the school committee contributed

from the regular appropriation toward the equipment of the
Bancroft Street school. However, as there is one more room
which we may be obliged to open in the fall, we feel obliged
to call for a like amount for the ensuing year, $19,500.00.

After four years of very successful work in our High
school former principal, Mr. C. Eugene Klise, declined further
honors at the hands of the committee. While here he proved

exceedingly well adapted to the profession of teaching, in the
many requisites necessary for success in that field of effort,
and be went from here with the best wishes of all.

The disturbance in the teaching force was further in-
creased by the resignations of sub-master, Mr. Lester Rich-

ardson and assistants, Miss Jane Warfield and Miss Alice
Towne, the work of these teachers being highly valued. The
strain, however, was somewhat relieved when Miss Alice
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Maloney, whose endeavorhas been marked with success, de-
cided to remain with us.

In accordance with recently enacted law, we have ap-
pointed a school physician, the duties of which have been en-
trusted to Dr. Daniel Goodenow. Already we are convinced
of the wisdom of such legislation, and we believe that many
pupils will be put in a way to benefit by such services.

We are satisfied that the work of the schools is progress-
ing along right lines, and continued under the able direction
of the superintendent, Mr. John C. Mackin, and the principal
of the High School, Mr. John H. Swain, and the teachers tin-
der their charge, whose earnest efforts are praiseworthy, and
the untiring endeavor of the supervisors of music and drawing,
no diminishing profit to the pupils can result.

P. S.—Since we sent the copy of the school report to
press, we have unexpectedly received $625:00 from the State
Treasurer, but, of course, too late to be entered with the re-
ceipts for the financial year just ended.
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FINANCIAL REPORT.

RECEIPTS.

Appropriation,
Rebate on car tickets,
Profit on school entertainment,
J. P. Watson, gong,
J. J. Driscoll, grass,
Rebate on lantern slides,
Returns from night school,
From committee on Bancroft street school

for use in furnishing the school,

$19,500 00
450

81

00

2800

15 35

88 00

295 97

-$19,944 €3

EXPENDITURES.

Salaries,
Supplies,
Fuel,
Repairs,
Sundries,

Unexpended balance,

$14,615 80
2,877. 82
1,631 53,

37 74

449 36

282 38

- $19,94463

ANALYSIS OF EXPENDITURES.

Salaries,

Books and Supplies:

E. E. Babb & Co.,
American Book Co.,'
Silver, Burdett & Co.,
D. C. Heath & Co.,
Milton Bradley & Co.,
W. A. Haynes & Co.,
A. C. Lawrence Leather Co.,
Ginn & Co.,

$14,615 80

$469
136

4:7

54

85

35
76

12922

..3914

3 80

162
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Braman, Dow & Co.,
American Woolen Co.,
T. F. Parker,
Harriman Laundry Co.,
News Publishing Co.,
Houghton, Miflin & Co.,
C. A. Burchard,

C. E. Klise,
George Hodges,
Riverside Co-operative Association,
Oliver Ditson,
Tracey Music Co.,
W. B. Case & Sons,
J. L. Hammett,
Water Department,
Masury, Young & Co.,
Palami Co.,
George H. Gutteridge, •
A. J. Coughlin,
A. T. Haynes & Co.,

($794.44 of the above bill was for
furnishing Bancroft Street school.)

James M. Sullivan,
L. E. Knott,
Johnson Pharmacy,
Albert Coughin,
A. D. Holt,

Repairs :

B. F. Townsend,
Eugene Dawson,
A. D. Holt,
S. B. Shattuck,
E. Price,

12 80

45 23

59 78

2 98

66 50

6 12

34 TT

40 00

2600

92 44

5 40

3 00

12 28

275

267 89

71 50

238

18 00

42 00

83228

74

81

4

1

25

50

83

15

60

63

$2,877 82

• •

$33 39

9 57

4 03

37T5

3 00

$8774
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Fuel:

E. Henderson & Co.,
W. F. Litchfield,

Incidentals :

Blodgett Clock Co.,
Riverside Co-operative Association,
American Woolen Co.,

George H. Gutteridge,
Thomas Hilferty,
St. Bridget's Temperance Society,
R. W. Carter,
Eugene Dawson,
W. G. Priest,
Harriman Laundry Co.,
B. F. Townsend,
C. Sydney Coulter,
James Priest,
Highway department,
Enterprise Publishing Co.,
William Taylor,
J. J. Driscoll,
Michael Driscoll,
John Waldron,
John O'Brien,
Maurice Connors,
Bunkio Maruski,
John Glynn,
National Express Co.,
Mrs. S. Sheehan,
Miss M. J. Stickney,
Albert Batley,

J. C. Mackin,

$801 28

83025

$1,631 53

$10 51
20 84

822

150

100

1500

7 00

50

14

1

11

25

5

40

40

16

33

00

23

25

45
42

17

4

22

50

00

11

6

4

3

3
22

8

89

00

40

50

58

76

50

87
45

28
50



154

Maynard Express Co.,
Teachers Ex. to Convention,

80

34 50

$44936

JAMES J. HILFERTY,
JOHN H. LAWTON,
ARTHUR BRADFORD PAPINEAU..
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515

Report of the Superintendent of Schools.

To the School Committee :
Gentlemen—I herewith submit to you my fifth annual

report of the schools of Maynard.

TEACHERS.

The number of teachers at present employed by the
town is twenty-five, two more than a year ago. This increase
was caused by the necessity of providing for one additional
first grade and one seventh grade.

At the close of the spring term seven teachers resigned,
four of them from the high school faculty. Mr. C. Eugene
Klise, who had successfully conducted the school for four
years, accepted a more lucrative position in Belmont. Mr.
Lester Richardson, the sub-master, took a better position at
Leominster. Miss Warfield retired for a years' rest, and Miss
Towne moved to Bangor, to preside over a home of her own.
These teachers were all doing good work, and it was with re-
gret that we were compelled to dispense with their services.

The grade teachers resigning at this time were Miss
Wilkins from the seventh grade, Miss Mace from a third
grade, and Miss Fletcher from a first grade, the two last
named accepting similar positions in Winthrop and Malden.

The following teachers began their duties in Maynard in
September: Mr. J. H. Swain as principal of the high school,
Mr. Wm. J. Nutter as sub-master, Miss Minnie Doherty as
teacher of mathematics, and Miss Lena Haynes as teacher of
English and history.
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In the grades Miss Anna K. Sheriden and Miss Mabel
Sias were chosen for seventh grade positions, Miss Helen
Warren and Miss Florence Webster for first grade, and Miss
Mary Varley for a third grade position. During the fall term,
Mr. Nutter resigned from the high school, and Miss Pearl
Copeland was appointed in his place. Miss Florence Webster
also resigned to take a similar place in Malden, and Miss
Ruth Bagster was appointed to fill the vacancy.

The present teaching force, not counting supervisors,
consists of five college graduates, thirteen normal school grad-
uates, and five who have attended a normal school without
graduating. Thus are they well equipped for their profes-
sion, and, in general, will compare favorably with the teach-
ing force of other towns.

The maximum salary now paid to grade teachers, except
principals, is $550 a year, and to high school assistants, $600.
These salaries compare favorably with towns similiar in size
to Maynard, but there are other considerations to be taken
into account in the retaining of good teachers. One of these,
and a very important one, is the securing of a suitable board-
ing place. At the present time there are not enough suitable
boarding places in town to accommodate the teachers

MANUAL. WORK.

During the year weaving and basketry, to a limited ex-
tent has been introduced in the grades, while a small amount
of leather decoration was accomplished by high school pupils.
Samples of the finished product were exhibited in one of the
local stores, and the excellent quality of the work performed
was manifest. It is safe to say that nothing has been attemp-
ted which created more interest among pupils and parents.
It was a common occurrence to find all the members of a

family concerned in making mats or baskets. It proved the
popularity of an experiment in modern education, " that of
learning to do, by doing."
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During the summer a sewing school was opened in the
Nason street building for all girls between the fourth and
ninth grades. This school continued for six weeks, and was
very successful under the skillful instruction given by Miss
Blanche Starratt, an experienced teacher in sewing.The

following report by Miss Starratt gives an account of work
performed : —

"The summer sewing school which met on Wednesday
and Friday mornings of each week was composed of two
sections.The first met from eight until nine-thirty, and the
second from nine thirty to eleven. The average attendance
was about sixty-five. During the first part of the term the
class learned the different stitches in plain sewing. The
latter part of the term was devoted to making sewing and
work aprons, pillow cases, handkerchiefs, flannel underskirts,
white petticoats, sewing bags and hemming towels. After
finishing the above, the girls learned to darn stockings and
make button holes. The interest shown by the pupils and

the cheerfulness and good spirit that prevailed under repeated
correction and "doing over," was most encouraging."

At all educational meetings held the past year, the main
theme has been industrial training, and judging from the
activity among the larger towns and cities along this line, it
will not be many years before all towns will be forced to put
into their courses of study some provision for the training of
the hand as well as the head.

MEDICAL INSPECTION.

That teachers, pupils and parents may become familiar
with and understand the new law compelling towns to employ

a school physician, I have caused the entire law to be printed
in this report.

MEDICAL INSPECTION IN MASSACHUSETTS.

The following is the complete text of the law as it stands.
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Acts and Resolves, 1906, Chapter 502:—

An Act Relative to the Appointment of School
Physicians.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows :—
Section I. The school committee of every city and

town in the Commonwealth shall appoint one or more school
physicians, shall assign one to each public school within its
city or town, and shall provide them with all proper facilities
for the performance of their duties as prescribed in this act :
provided, however, that in cities wherein the board of health
is already maintaining or shall hereafter maintain substantial-
ly such medical inspection as this act requires, the board of
health shall appoint and assign the school physician.

Section 2. Every school physician shall make a prompt
examination and diagnosis of all children referred to him as
hereinafter provided, and such further examination of teach-
ers, janitors, and school buildings as in his opinion the pro-
tection of the health of the pupils may require.

Section 3. The school committee shall cause to be referred
to a school physician for examination and diagnosis every
child returning to school without a certificate from the
board of health after absence on account of illness or from

unknown cause; and every child in the schools under its
jurisdiction who shows signs of being in ill health or of suffer-
ing from infectious or contagious disease, unless he is at once
excluded from school by the teacher; except that in the case
of schools in remote and isolated situations the school com-

mittee may make such other arrangements as may best carry
out the purposes of this act.

Section 4. The school committee shall cause notice of
the disease or defects, if any, from which any child is found
to be suffering, to be sent to his parent or guardian. When-
ever a child shows symptoms of smallpox, scarlet fever,
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measles, chickenpox, tuberculosis, diphtheria, or influenza.
tonsilitis, whooping cough, mumps, scabies, or trachoma, he
shall be sent home immediately, or as soon as safe and proper
conveyance can be found, and the board of health shall at
once be notified.

Section 5. The school committee of every city and
town shall cause every child in the public schools to be separ-
ately and carefully tested and examined at least once in every
school year, to ascertain whether he is suffering from defect-
ive sight or hearing, or from any other disability or defect
tending to prevent his receiving the full benefit. of his school
work, or requiring a modification of the school work in order
to prevent injury to the child or to secure the best educational
results. The tests of sight and hearing shall be made by
teachers. The committee shall cause notice of any defect or
disability requiring treatment to be sent to the parent or
guardian of the child, and shall require a physical record of
each child to be kept in such form as the State board of
education shall prescribe.

Section 6. The State board of health shall prescribe
the directions for tests of sight and hearing, and the State
board of education shall, after consultation with the State
board of health, prescribe and furnish to school committees
suitable rules of instruction, test-cards, blanks, record books,
and other useful appliances for carrying out the purposes of
this act, and shall provide for pupils in the normal schools
instruction and practice in the best methods of testing the
sight and hearing of children. The State board of education
may expend during the year nineteen hundred and

six a sum

not greater than fifteen hundred dollars, and annually there-
after a sum not greater than five hundred dollars for the pur-
pose of supplying the material required by this act.

Section 7. The expense which a city or town may incur
by virtue of the authority berein vested in the school commit-
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tee or board of health, as the case may be, shall not exceed
the amount appropriated for that purpose in cities by the city
council and in towns by a town meeting. The appropriation
shall precede any expenditure or any indebtedness which may
be incurred under this act, and the sum appropriated shall be
deemed a sufficient appropriation in the municipality where
it is made. Such appropriation need not specify to what sec-
tion of the act it shall apply, and may be voted as a total
appropriation to be applied in carrying out the purposes of
the act.

Section 8. This act shall take effect on the first day of
September in the year nineteen hundred and six.

"There are no doubt children in school and in the hone

who are being criticised, scolded and misjudged generally for
being cross, stupid or willful when it may be that their sight
or bearing is the cause."

The object of the law is to discover all physical defects,
cause the same to be remedied by notifying the parents and
thereby give to every child a fair chance.

In accordance with Section 6 of the above law the eyes
and ears of every school child in Maynard are being tested
and while the test is not yet completed a number of defective
eyes and defective ears have already been found.

TRAINING IN SOCIAL SERVICE.

After having experimented with the " School City" plan
of government for a year, the general opinion of the teachers
was that it was a success, that its benefits exceeded its
defects, and it was voted to continue the same this year.
The only place where it bas been discontinued is in the High
school and this was caused by holding the School City respon-
sible for an unfortunate result; that happened in the settle-
ment of a trivial offense in discipline.

The plan has already passed the stage of experiment and
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teachers come to understand it better there is less criticism,
fewer complaints and a smaller number of cases in court It
still requires a thorough knowled re, a keen interest and an
honest effort on the part of the teacher to get good results,
but then all methods require the same.

The main points to be sought for in the use of the plan.
may be briefly stated as follows :

(1) To teach pupils to form the habit of self control!
without being continually watched by the teacher.

(2) To teach pupils to exert at all times an active influ.
ence upon their associates for good order and right conduct..

(3) By simple organization to teach pupils some of the
duties of citizenship and by this organization to furnish the:
teacher with the means whereby she may become acquaintedi
with the real character of the boys and girls.

(4) To provide a means for'creating a public opinion for
law and order and for producing a spirit of harmony between
teachers and pupils.

THE STAMP SAVING SYSTEM.

The stamp saving system introduced in the schools a
year ago is still being used to good advantage. The number
of stamps sold this year is not so large as last, and quite a:
number of the pupils have for various reasons found it neces-
sary to redeem their stamps before receiving a bank book, yet
at the present time we are selling from fifty to seventy-five
dollars worth a month. This means that this amount of
money is saved each month from what would ordinarily be-
spent for cheap candy and chewing gum. It also means that
the children are forming a habit of saving and of having a
bank account which will be of the greatest benefit when
school days are over.

The pupi's who have been persistent and saved a little
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each week or each month, find that they are now the owners
of a bank book with a considerable sum of money to their
credit. One little girl informed me that she saved eighteen
dollars last year; and no doubt others have saved as much if
not more.

This plan like all others needs the attention of the
teacher. A little judicious advertising will do much toward
keeping up the interest of the pupils.

The following facts show its standing Jan. 1, 1907:

Total value of stamps bought of Hudson National
Bank, $1,172 15

Total value of stamps sold the children, $1,073. 15

Total value of stamps on hand, $100 00

Number of different pupils receiving books, 847

Number of different depositors in Assabet Institu-
tion for Savings, 235

EVENING SCHOOL.

As there seemed to be quite a number in town desirous
of attending an evening school and bad manitested that desire
by a petition to the school committee, it was voted to give to
them and to all others an opportunity of receiving instruction
in the elementary subjects.

On Friday evening, December 7th, a school was opened
in the Main street building, and up to the present time eighty-
six pupils have registered These are divided into three sec-
tions. Two of them, consisting of from thirty-five to forty
pupils each, are composed of foreigners who wish to obtain a
working knowledge of the English language. Each member
is given a book especially prepared for this kind of work and
remarkable progress is being made. The teachers of these
classes are Miss Alice Parker and Miss Etta C. Burns.

The third section is composed of young men who have
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attended the public schools for several years but wish to re-
view the subjects studied. These are being given a course:
in arithemetic, English, penmanship, civil government and
history, and while there are not as many in this class as was
expected, the pupils are doing good work and show a kee
interest in the subjects. Miss Nellie C. May has charge of
this section.

THE NEW SCHOOL.

The new four room brick building on Bancroft street has

been completed, and was opened for occupancy in September.
This bunding was especially designed for primary school
purposes, and consists of four rooms on the ground floor, be-
sides a large basement play ground to be used in stormy
weather. A large lot of land in the rear of the building

• furnishes ample opportunity for out of door play.
The plan of the building gives it a unique appearance

from the outside, but the inside, the part to be especially con-
sidered is fitted with all modern improvements, is very con-
veniently arranged and much appreciated by teachers and
pupils

To put it on the same basis as the Main street school,
the walls should be tinted and moulding placed around the
ceilings for the purpose of hanging pictures.

At present three schools are located in this building, a
first grade, a mixed second and third, and a fourth grade.
With Miss Frances Nagle as principal and Miss Brooks and
Miss Bagster as teachers, the school is now well organized.

Maynard has twenty two school rooms in three buildings,
each of which is situated not more than five minutes walk

from the postoffice. A more compact arrangement would be
hard to find. The school equipment, including supplies, is
much better than the average, while the cost has not been
out of proportion to the benefits received. The average cost
of education per pupil in the state last year was about twenty-
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eight dollars. The average cost per pupil in Maynard was.
about twenty-four dollars.

SCHOOL WORK.

That a pupil may do good work in school it is absolutely
essential that he be present at every session and dismissed
very rarely. In order to create an interest in attendance
the school in each building having the highest per cent of
attendance is allowed to dismiss an hour earlier the last
Friday of each month. We still have too many absences,
too many tardy murks, and too many dismissals. In general
the parents are to blame as they allow their children to remain
avuy for triviel reis ins, or do not see to it that they are
started in time not to be late. The aim of all school work is

to help the child to help himself. Real knowledge can be
taught in no other way, yet, when this method is rigidly en-
fore. d, it often lears to a misunderstanding on the part of the
parent who imagines that the more help a child receives, the
more he is learning. Each child must do for himself, or he
soon becomes the passive recipient into whom is poured the
knowledge of the teacher, and out of whom comes no mental
effort for original investigation. This method of doing every-
thing for the child is a form of flattery that is sometimes:
indulged in by both teachers and parents.

Among the subjects taught in school, that of primary
number has received the most attention throughout the state
the past year. The following extract from a superintendents'
report, read at Worcester, explains the present methods :

"The age of tooth picks and horse chestnuts seems to
be passing, and an age of simple natural concrete exercises,
with such magnitude and number relations as children en-
counter in their daily experiences, is taking its place. Various
systems of blocks, sticks, models and metric units are dis-
placing the miscellanous collection of counters, so long used
to teach the "combinations and separations according to the
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Grube method. In fact the Grube method seems to be rap-

idly losing ground, although no single method or system is
taking its place. Counting and leniar, surface and solid
measurements usually furnish the majority part of the exer-
cises in the new methods."

While concrete number work is necessary as a founda-
tion, I believe as soon as possible the child should deal with
abstract numbers, to know that five and three are eight with-
out counting on his fingers or being obliged to think that five
splints and three splints together make eight splints.

CONCLUSION.

The various statistics, the reports of the principal of
the high school, the supervisor of music and the supervisor
of drawing are appended, and the suggestions offered in these
departments are well worthy of consideration. Finally, allow
me to say, that the help of the school committee, and the help
of the teachers is a continual source of encouragement.

Respectfully submitted,
JOHN C. MACKIN,

Jan. 31, 1907. Superintendent of Schools.
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Report of the Principal of the High School.

To the Superintendent of Schools :

Dear Sir-This, my first annual report of the Maynard
High School, can be but a general outline, the first half year's
work having been conducted under your former principal.

I take pleasure in stating that I found the High School
in a very prosperous condition for which, credit is due Mr. C.
Eugene Klise, and his able corps of assistants for the high
standards maintained and the excellent instruction given.

The student body as a whole is composed of thorough and
conscientious students of more than average ability, and

possessed of a ready and quick perception of right when it
pertains to the discipline of the school.

There were 6I students registered during the Fall term, •
and it is gratifying to note that the average attendance is a
little higher, and the number tardy and dismissed somewhat
below that shown in the report of last year. It is impossible
for the pupils to do credit to themselves if they are continually
absent from class-room work, and I trust I may have the co-
operation of all parents in their asking for excuses for their
children only when absolutely necessary.

I am now taking steps to have the High school admitted
to the list of schools approved by the New England College
Entrance Certificate Board. Whether or not I am successful
depends upon the work of the graduates of Maynard High
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school who are now in colleges that are members of the New
England College Entrance Certificate Board. The school is
well equipped with laboratory apparatus, text books, and teach-
ing force and the course of study is well arranged; therefore,
students receiving our diplomas should be well qualified to
take up the work in any of our colleges and carry it in a man-
ner to reflect credit on themselves and on the fitting school

from which they were graduated.
There are a few minor changes that should be made,

among which the course in mathematics should have your
immediate consideration.

Beginning with the first week of the last half of the year,
I shall place a daily report sheet in the hands of each teacher
upon which they will record on a 100 per cent. basis the
standing of each student in daily recitation. These daily re-
port sheets will be taken up at the end of each month and
placed on file. The monthly report card submitted to the
parent will be marked as designated on the card

In accordance with your suggestion, I am writing an out-
line of the work in all subjects and hope to have it ready for
the printer some time in February. In this outline I shall
treat each subject separately and shall endeavor to show just
what part of the work will be covered and the manner in
which it will be handled.

I wonld call your attention at this time to the desirability
of establishing a commercial course in connection with the
High school. There is an increasing sentiment towards mak-
ing the High schools more active in fitting for certain business
relations. A considerable number of our young men and
women are obliged to supplement their training reeeived in
the High school with a course in other schools to prepare
them for a practical business life. I am led to inquire whether
the sentiment of our people would favor at some future date
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the introduction of a course of this kind in our schools.

The school has received a picture of " The Falls" in thé
Yosemite Valley for which we extend our thanks to the class

•of 1906.
The chemical laboratory has been well equipped with all

apparatus and supplies necessary for a thorough course in
laboratory chemistry.

Reference books in chemistry and English and American
History have been added to our library and have been found

of much value in the teaching of these subjects.
It should be remembered that there are several/different

points of view from which an object may be seen. This is
true of the schools. They are seen in one way by the teacher,
in another by the students, in another by the school officials,
and in another by the parents. If a school is to present a fair

average, there should be a comparison of all these. Not one
of them can be left out of account. But the observations
should be at close range and should not be prejudiced by sel-
fish interests. A teacher should be ready to listen and profit
by the fairly expressed criticism of parents. / But to make the
cniticism, parents must have personal knowledge of the school.
They should not speak entirely from what they hear from
children or others. It is therefore very desirable that parents
should occasionally visit us. I accordingly take this opportunity
to publicly invite all interested in the work of the school to pay
us an early visit, and I shall be glad to meet any parent at any
time to discuss the work of any individual boy or girl. I

earnestly solicit the co-operation of the parents, knowing, as I
do, that their interests are the greatest.

Permit me to say in conclusion that a large degree of
personal satisfaction comes to me from the cordial support I
have received from the students, from the helpful aid and co-

operation of a conscientious teaching force, and from the un-
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failing assistance I have received from you and your Commit-
tee. For all these I would extend my warm appreciation.

Respectfully submitted,
J. H. SWAIN,

Principal of High School.
Jan. 3I, 1807.
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Report of Supervisor of Music.

To the Superintendent of Schools :
Dear Sir,-The study of music is being carried on as out-

lined in previous reports. In grades one, two and three, the
practice of the intervals of the diatonic scale, ear training,
staff notation in all the major keys without chromatics and
the simpler time principles are taught. Rote songs at the
discretion of the regular teacher are interspersed and careful
attention to good tone production is given. There should be
at least two rote songs a month taught by the regular teachers.
of the primary grades.

Beginning the fourth year, books are introduced. These
books are carefully graded and contain songs and exercises in
all the major and minor keys, chromatics and all necessary
time principles. By the use of these and the help of the
supplementary individual training in sight reading and writ-
ten work, pupils leaving the ninth grade should be able to
sing at sight, with words, any choruses that are adapted for
high schools and choral societies. But the chief essential to
obtain this result is the individual training. A special sys
tem, supplementary to all book and class-wise singings, has
been provided and should be in use in all the grades.Last

year we had five grades fairly established in this system.
This year the sixth has been added, and I hope that next
year the seventh and possibly the eighth and ninth will be in -
cluded. - It only requires proper management on the part of
the teacher to make this as much a part of the regular routine
as reciting alone in arithmetic or any other study, and ten
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minutes of each music period is all the time that is necessary
to devote to it. I submit for your examination and compari-
son copies of the records of the individual tests taken in the
rooms which are keeping a record. These all cover the same
length of time, viz: from the opening of school in September
to Jan. 15. In the high school, as heretofore, all the time
devoted to music is one period for chorus practice each week,
which is not enough for the benefit of the school or for satis-
factory results in chorus singing.

Respectfully submitted,
ROBERT W. CARTER,

Jan. 31, 1906. Supervisor of Music.
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Report of Supervisor of Drawing.

To the Superintendent of Schools: - Dear Sir:

The following statement made by a teacher of an inter
mediate grade where drawing had been taught from the first
year is certainly encouraging. It was thus: " I can see that
training in drawing does count comparing my Christmas
presents, given by the children this year with those received
four or five years ago; there is a great difference, — not one
thing has it been necessary for me to hide away this year, no
cotton lace-filled handkerchiefs or those over-decorated non-

sensical things, but the gifts given are all such as I would
like to have about me."

That is the goal for which we are striving in our work in
the schools; a little. even a little idea of the right and the
wrong in all things to aid their power in selection.

To direct the work so that pupils may see the real need
and close connection with their whole life, in school activities
and home life is the aim.

A great advance has been made in drawing the last year.
Comparing results with those of two years previous, the im-
provement is readily seen. It is not alone from " results on
paper" that the child's ability is judged, but the power of the
boy or girl to see the truth, to think for bimself, and to do.

More eonstruction work has been arranged for the pres-
ent year, especially in the lower grades; the power to create
strengthening the childs' ability to represent form. The raffia
work done in the schools the past year has been quite suc-
cessful, especially the work accomplished this past Christmas.
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The enthusiasm and earnestness of the children in this and
in all the work is the secret of progress.

Although better work than previously is being accom-
plished in the high school, and in all grades we are earnestly
striving to march " forward" to the best.

To the superintendent and to the committee I wish to
extend my sincere thanks for their support in my efforts, and
I truiy appreciate the co-operation of the teachers making
possible the work accomplished.

Respectfully submitted,
MARY J. STICKNEY,

Jan. 31, 1907. Supervisor of Drawing.
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PRESENT TEACHING FORCE.

HIGH SCHOOL.

Sciences-Mr. John H. Swain, B. S. Prin.
Latin-Miss Alice M. Maloney, A. B.
Mathematics-Miss Minnie Doherty, A. B.
English and History-Miss Lena M. Haynes, A. B.
French and German—Miss Pearl Copeland, A. B.

NASON STREET SCHOOL.

Grade VII-Miss Anna K. Sheriden.
" VI. Miss Etta C. Burns.
" V. Miss Nellie C. May.
" . V. Miss Edith F. Rockwell.
" IV. Miss Mary B. White.
66Il. Miss Alice V. Parker.
" 1.Miss Annie W. Burke.
66 1. Miss Mable Sawyer.
" 1. Miss Helen M. Warren.

MAIN STREET SCHOOL.

Grade VIII-Miss Margueretta Conway, Prin.
" VII. Miss Mable Sias.
« " VI. Miss Helen C. Sharpe.
" III Miss Mary E. Varley.
" Il. Miss Annie E. Murphy.
" I.. Miss Alice W. Nagle.

BANCROFT STREET SCHOOL.

Grade IV-Miss Frances Nagle, Prin.
III. & II. Miss Edith F. Brooks.

" I. Miss Ruth Bagster.



SCHOOL STASISTICS FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 1906.

Miss Jane Warfeld
Miss Alice M. Towne Miss Alice M. Maloney Mr. C. Eugene Klise, Prin.

Miss Margueietia Conway

Miss Helen C. Sharpe Miss Frances Nagle

Miss Mabel Sawyer

Miss Alice W. Nagle

Totals for 1905

Grades

Boys

Girls

No. under 5

No. over 15

No. between
5 and 15

No. between
7 and 14

-

-

-

Total mem-
bership

Average
membership

Average
attendance

Per cent of
attendance

No. of days
absence

624

49.2

8-0½

Cases of
tardiness

No. times
dismissed

No. of days
in year

197

5000 -

No. of visitorsià
N

11778% 1792½ 673 189.4 208

SLI



Sept. 4

16 wks

Opens

SCHOOL CALENDAR, 1906-1907.

Opens

13 wks

SCHOOL CALENDAR, 1907-1908.

Mar. 27, '08

* All schools now have forty weeks.

April 8

Opens

Closes

176



Jane E. Warfield

Allce M. Maloney

Margueretta Conway Helen M. Wilkins

Helen C. Sharpe Etta C. Burns Nellie C. May

Mary B. White

Annie E. Murphy Alice W. Nagle

Florence Webster

LIST OF TEACHERS, 1905-1906.

C. Eugene Klise

Lester G. Richardson

William J. Nutter Jane E. Warfield

High and Grade IX High and Grade IX

Grade V

Alice V. Mace' Genie E. Fletcher

Florence Webster

Minnie Doherty Lena M. Haynes
Anna K: Sheridan

Ruth Bagster



178

NO-SCHOOL SIGNALS.

Three blasts, 7.30 a. m.—No morning session for all grades
below ninth.

grades below ninth.
Three blasts, 12.30 a. m.—No afternoon session for all

SCHOOL CENSUS, SEPTEMBER, 1906.

Number of boys between the ages of five and fifteen,
Number of girls between the ages of five and fifteen,

Total number between the ages of five and fifteen,

Number of boys between the ages of seven and fourteen,
Number of girls between the ages of seven and fourteen,

Total number between the ages of seven and fourteen,

350

392

742

244

281

525
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Maynard High School Graduation Exercises.

CLASS OF I9C6, MUSIC HALL, WEDNESDAY

EVENING, JUNE 20.

PROGRAMME.

I. Prayer.

2. Music—" Soldiers' Chorus, " (From Opera "Faust")
Gounod

School Chorus.

3. Address-" The Incentive of Difficulty,"
Rev. George Hodges, D. D., D. C. L..,

Dean of The Episcopal Theological School of Cambridge.
4, Music—" The Miller's Wooing, " Eaton Faning

School Chorus.

5. Presentation of Diplomas,
James J. Hilferty,

Chairman of School Committee.

6. Class Ode.

7. Music—" The Beautiful Blue Danube, " (Waltz)
Johann Strauss

School Chorus.
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ODE.

(Tune: Bluebells of Scotland)

I.

With hearts filled with yearning
For schol days grown so dear,

Once more we have gathered
To say the last farewell ;
Though sad, familiar faces

As the parting hour draws near,
May each heart glow with gladness,•
And joy ineffable.

CHORUS.

With hearts for aye united,
• Life's duties we'll not shun,

And may we hear when life is o'er
Our Father's words. " Well done. "

II:
In life, when dark our pathway,

And filled with subtle snares,

May God be our guide
Through the tangled weeds and briers.
Direct our footsteps safely

Along life's thoroughfares,
Dispensing upon us
The strength which each requires.
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III.

Though mild and calm in youth's bright hour
The tide of life appears,

Yet we must gird ourselves to fight,
Be valiant, firm and strong.
For many wrathful storms we know

Will darken future years;
Then forward! be not faint of heart
The strife will not be long.

IV.

May we the class of nineteen six,
Ne'er fall to depths of sin,

But higher and yet higher rise
Above the vulgar strife.
And if the flame of hope oft-times

Within our breast grows dim,
Yet may our course be upward
Toward the noblest things of life.
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"ALTIUS ETIAM ALTIUS."

CLASS OF 1906.

Harrison Edgar Persons, First Honors.

Ethel Ruth Butterworth, Second Honors.

Frank Andrew May.

Marion Frances Blanchard.

Florence Louise Hart.

Leroy Philip Denniston.
Mildred Haynes Walker.

Eva May Edwards.

Hilma Maria Hanninen.

Gertrude Adams Deane.

Harold M. Dufur.

Class Colors,

Class Flower,

Red and White

American Beauty
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INSTRUCTORS.

Jane E. Warfield, B. A. Alice E. Towne, B. A.

Alice M. Maloney, B. A. Lester G. Richardson, B. A.

C. Eugene Klise, M. A

SUPERVISORS.

Robert W. Carter, Music. Mary J. Stickney, Drawing:

John C. Mackin, Ph. B., Superintendent of Schools.

SCHOOL COMMITTEE.

James J. Hilferty, Chairman.
Arthur Bradford Papineau.

John H. Lawton, Sec.
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Index.

Town Officers

Selectmen's Report

Report of Chief of Police
Auditors' Report

Tax Collector's Report •
Report of Building Committee of Bancroft Street

Schoolhouse

Report of Cemetery Committee

Report of the Board of Health

Report of Fire Engineers
Treasurer's Report

Assessors' Report

Tree Warden's Report

Report of Trustees of Public Library
Report of Overseers of Poor
Report of Superintendent of Streets
Report of Water Commissioners
Town Clerk's Report

Transcript of Meetings
Births

Deaths

Marriages
Dog Licenses

School Report

3

5

23

24

25

28

30

32

34

38

49

51

52

54

60

65

86
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120

129

133

139

145


